
*Amended 6/10/2016*
TOWN COUNCIL FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

June 13, 2016
7:00 PM

Town Hall Conference Room B

Call To Order, Roll Call

Acceptance Of Minutes:

May 9, 2016 (E)

FINANCE MINUTES 5-9-16 WITH ATTACHMENTS.PDF

Reports:

Chairperson

Committee Members

Finance Director's Report (E)

FINANCE DIRECTOR REPORT 060816.PDF

Review/Discussion: Financial Reports (E)

1. SHORTCUMS Report 
2. COUNCIL OBJ Report 
3. ACCT SUM Expenditure Report 
4. OBJSUM Expenditure Report 
5. RSTAT Revenue Report 
6. COVRRA Report 
7. COVRRA Monthly Revenue Summary 
8. Recreation/Patriots Park Report 

9. Sewer Use Report 

SHORTCUMS.PDF, COUNCILOBJ.PDF, ACCTSUM.PDF, 
OBJSUM.PDF, RSTAT.PDF, COVRRA.PDF, COVRRA REVENUE SUMMARY.PDF, 
RECREATION.PDF, SEWER USE.PDF

Board Of Education Reports (E)

15-16 MANAGEMENT REPORT.PDF, BUDGET TRANSFER 
REQUEST MAINTAINENCE.PDF, BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST SECURITY.PDF, 
CAPITAL AND SPECIAL FUNDS.PDF, FISCAL_AGENDA_09JUN2016.PDF, FOOD 
SERVICES MAY.PDF, GF DETAIL MAY.PDF, GF SUMMARY MAY.PDF, GRANTS 
MAY.PDF, SPED TUITION.PDF, STATE REVENUE MAY.PDF

Supplemental Appropriation Report (E)

UNENCUMBERED REPORT.PDF

Possible Action: Recommendation Of FY 2015-16 Budget Transfers (To Be Distributed)

Preschool Education Fund (E)

PRESCHOOL FUND BACKGROUND.PDF, MOU W-TOWN FOR USE OF 
PRESCHOOL EDUCATION FUNDS.PDF

Discussion: Library Expansion Project - Funding Scenarios (E)

LIBRARY CONCEPTUAL ESTIMATE.PDF, BASEMENT OPTION 2-8-
16.PDF, FIRST FLOOR OPTION 2-8-16.PDF, FLOOR PLAN REVISIONS 2-8-16.PDF

Consideration/Possible Recommendation: Board Of Education Request To Transfer 
$100,000 Into Non-Lapsing Account (E)

LETTER TO TOWN COUNCIL CHAIR REQUESTING TRANSFER TO NON 
LAPSING ACCOUNT.PDF

Discuss FY 2017 Capital Project Priorities (E)

CIP FREEZE.PDF

CIRMA Management Recommendation, Equity Distribution (E)

CIRMA EQUITY DISTRIBUTION.PDF

ECHIP Annual Report, 2015-2016

ECHIP ANNUAL REPORT.PDF

Pension Committee Minutes, April 2016 (E)

PENSION COMMITTEE APRIL 2016 MINUTES.PDF

Adjournment
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Date:  June 8, 2016  
To:  Finance Committee 
From:  Elizabeth Bauer, Director of Finance 
Re:  Monthly Update 
 
Revenues 
 

 
 
As of May 31, 2016, the Town of Coventry has collected $29,733,950 or 
101.46% of $29,305,320 (anticipated) property tax revenue.  The same period 
last year saw property tax revenue at 100.09% of anticipated revenue.    
 
General fund revenue collections are $40,091,626 or 100.78% of $39,727,778 
anticipated.   Anticipated revenues from the State of Connecticut have been 
reduced by the $48,673 PILOT payment, and $18,861 of public school 
transportation money.   The State payment for the ECS grant was higher than 
anticipated by 20,187.   The total reduction of State revenue will be 
approximately $26,000.    A positive note: if Conveyance tax and Building 
department revenues continue at the same pace through fiscal year end, we will 
exceed those revenues by $54,000.    
 
COVRRA user fee collections are $1,076,075 or 110.2% of $976,183 anticipated.   
The same period last year saw COVRRA collections at 107.6% of anticipated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

2,000,000

4,000,000

6,000,000

8,000,000

10,000,000

12,000,000

14,000,000

16,000,000

General Fund revenues rec'd by month compared year to 
year  

2014

2015

2016

  



 - 2 - 

Expenditures 
 

 
Current Fiscal year General Fund expenditures and encumbrances are at 
87.22% of the adjusted budget appropriation, compared with 89.12% for the 
same period last year.  Projected over expenditures include the advertising line 
item in the Town Managers budget (110-1201-52170),  Legal (110-1501-52030), 
Registrar of Voters salary (110-1701-52010),  Town Hall building 
repairs/maintenance (110-1801-52160)  due to emergency repairs to the 
boiler/HVAC systems, and Claims and losses (110-8303-53230). 
 
 
Cash Position/Projection 

 
The chart above shows what has been spent from the revenues received this 
current fiscal year.     As of May 31st, we have an unspent cash balance of 
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$6,126,952 and unspent appropriation of $5,653,169.    Available funds are 
currently invested at rates from .4% to .6%.    
 
Tax Collector 
 
Lien notices were filed on 284 unpaid Real Estate accounts.   Lien notices were 
filed on 107 Sewer Use accts.  Back tax statements were mailed to 101 PP 
delinquent taxpayers.  In addition, 130 combined back tax statements were 
mailed.    Sewer Assessment payments were due on May 1st.   The tax sale was 
completed with 2 properties, both of which were sold to separate bidders.   The 
COVRRA tipper barrel swap concluded with 18 changes, 10 increasing barrel 
size, 6 reducing and 2 only changing recycling. 
 
Tax Assessor 
 
The month of May is focused on the Homeowners program, and entering final 
corrections prior to turning the file over to the Tax office for billing.  Problems with 
DMV’s pricing of vehicles are being corrected, and in Coventry, we have had a 
reduction in grand list of $1,267,264.     
 
For the 2014 grand list, the office has processed 783 Motor Vehicle corrections, 
126 Supplemental MV corrections, 33 Personal Property corrections and 149 
Real Estate certificates of correction.       
 
For the 2015 grand list, the office has processed 461 Motor Vehicle corrections, 
22 Personal Property corrections and 36 Real Estate corrections.   The Real 
Estate corrections include the Court case for Imperial Development. We are still 
waiting for corrected information from DMV. 
  
The year to date corrections against 10/1/2014 and 10/1/2015 grand lists are as 
follows: 

2014 2015

Original Grand List 930,973,231     949,163,141     

BAA Reductions March (407,900)           (22,040)             

Corrections (2,718,217)        (3,618,144)        

BAA Reductions September (16,370)             -                    

Prorates New Construction* 2,123,246         -                    

Supplemental MV GL 11,190,476       -                    

Total Net Grand List 941,146,480     945,522,957      
 
 
Accounting 
 
The auditors were here for the preliminary audit work.   No problems were 
identified.    Final audit work is in October.   The budget can be finalized with the 
successful vote on May 3rd.    The year-end purchase order process has begun; 
departments are encouraged to close out their 2015-16 budgets in a timely 
fashion to allow a smoother year end.    We are reconciled with the BOE through 
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April.   Met with a representative of CIRMA to confirm our annual renewal, 
learned that there will be an insurance rebate in 2017.    Beth Bauer, Bob Carroll 
and Bill Trudelle attended a workshop on school construction guidelines to learn 
about the new processes in place.   We hope to be able to seek reimbursement 
for some of the project costs coming from the School Energy and Efficiency 
Building Committee. 
 
IT 
 
Received an update on our ICE grant for computer purchases, the state has not 
yet funded the grant.   We are delaying purchases this year as we wait for the 
final decision. 
 
BOE status 

BOE Expenditures to date

FY 2016

Budget appropriation 26,811,045 

Adjustments to approp 61,738        

Encumbrances

Expended to date 22,603,498 

Balance remaining 4,269,285   

 
 
Special Revenue Funds 
 
COVRRA 

 

 

Beginning 
Balance Expend Revenues 

Current 
Balance 

Projected 
Balance 

2016 534282 1095411 1108345 547216 544282 

2015 489808 1045363 1089836 534282 534282 

2014 461074 1078893 1107627 489808 489808 
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SEWER USE 

 

 

Beginning 
Balance Expend Revenues 

Current 
Balance 

Projected 
Balance 

2016 548115 454029 383465 477551 478115 

2015 586372 399792 361535 548115 548115 

2014 494117 257880 350135 586372 586372 

 
RECREATION 

 

 

 

Beginning 
Balance Expend Revenues 

Current 
Balance 

Projected 
Balance 

2016 13567 378049 422000 57518 53567 

2015 29304 397283 381546 13567 13567 

2014 30951 366927 365280 29304 29304 
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Coventry Board of Education Management Report -- May 31, 2016

Description Budget AccountYTD Encumbrance

Budget 

Balance As 

5/31/2016

Estimated to 

EOY

Balance 

Available comment/method

CERTIFIED SALARIES - 111 12,639,848.00 10,300,040.90 2,024,763.16 315,043.94 2,158,975.08 180,832.02

NON CERTIFIED SALARIES - 112 3,006,902.00 2,617,239.38 264,467.94 125,194.68 330,160.31 59,502.31

EXTRA CURRICULAR SALARIES - 113 49,966.00 38,530.68 8,061.14 3,374.18 8,061.14 3,374.18

ATHLETIC SALARIES - 114 168,298.00 135,485.00 30,088.00 2,725.00 30,088.00 2,725.00

CERTIFIED TEMP SALARIES - 120 221,000.00 229,403.25 22,115.33 -30,518.58 27,115.33 -35,518.58

NON-CERTIFIED TEMP SALARIES - 121 46,900.00 76,399.01 5,688.18 -35,187.19 10,688.18 -40,187.19

HEALTH INSURANCE - 210 3,650,060.00 3,345,076.86 248,108.00 56,875.14 244,175.50 60,807.64

SOCIAL SECURITY - 220 216,648.00 218,710.48 20,237.98 -22,300.46 24,237.98 -26,300.46

MEDICARE - 221 219,442.00 188,486.19 32,067.72 -1,111.91 34,067.72 -3,111.91

PENSION - 230 227,564.00 231,100.80 0.00 -3,536.80 0.00 -3,536.80 Final

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP. - 250 25,000.00 8,815.00 2,196.00 13,989.00 2,196.00 13,989.00

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT - 251 10,000.00 5,250.00 0.00 4,750.00 10,000.00 -5,250.00 Final

WORKERS' COMPENSATION - 260 184,402.00 184,406.00 0.00 -4.00 0.00 -4.00 Final

SUB-TOTAL SALARIES AND FRINGES 20,666,030.00 17,578,943.55 2,657,793.45 429,293.00 2,879,765.25 207,321.20

LEGAL & AUDIT - 330 104,640.00 64,958.50 37,057.18 2,624.32 37,057.18 2,624.32

PUPIL SERVICES - 332 388,105.21 270,338.40 54,610.77 63,156.04 92,766.81 25,000.00

INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT - 333 30,291.00 35,345.98 5,101.74 -10,156.72 5,101.74 -10,156.72

UTILITIES - 410 405,000.00 359,435.89 52,041.27 -6,477.16 40,036.88 5,527.23

SEWER SERVICES - 411 34,557.00 33,550.00 0.00 1,007.00 0.00 1,007.00 Final

DISPOSAL SERVICES - 420 46,500.00 27,077.93 11,105.93 8,316.14 19,422.07 0.00

CONTRACTED SERVICES - 430 574,866.00 598,652.40 297,442.65 -321,229.05 297,442.65 -321,229.05

RENTALS - 440 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION - 510 1,072,501.00 902,961.85 172,023.35 -2,484.20 172,023.35 -2,484.20

ATHLETIC & FIELD TRIPS - 513 54,400.00 43,657.26 7,580.72 3,162.02 10,742.74 0.00

PROPERTY & LIAB. INS. - 520 182,668.00 182,433.01 0.00 234.99 0.00 234.99

TELEPHONE - 530 26,920.00 25,135.18 0.00 1,784.82 0.00 1,784.82

POSTAGE - 531 19,500.00 18,099.20 3,000.00 -1,599.20 4,500.00 -3,099.20

ADVERTISING - 540 2,610.00 5,518.75 1,950.00 -4,858.75 1,950.00 -4,858.75

PRINTING - 550 24,268.00 12,750.36 986.00 10,531.64 11,517.64 0.00

TUITION - 560 412,544.00 354,288.00 27,256.00 31,000.00 27,256.00 31,000.00 Magnet School Enrollment

TRAVEL - 580 27,903.00 22,109.26 2,037.99 3,755.75 5,793.74 0.00

INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES - 611 357,895.22 306,710.81 16,722.47 34,461.94 51,184.41 0.00

CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - 612 56,700.00 64,826.28 9,194.06 -17,320.34 9,194.06 -17,320.34

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - 613 90,000.00 57,336.72 15,069.33 17,593.95 32,663.28 0.00

HEAT ENERGY - 620 195,900.00 198,772.32 27,727.68 -30,600.00 12,867.55 -15,739.87

GASOLINE & DIESEL - 626 111,145.00 100,311.38 22,833.40 -11,999.78 10,268.91 564.71

TEXTBOOKS - 640 97,560.00 57,209.73 41,915.55 -1,565.28 41,915.55 -1,565.28

WORKBOOKS - 641 21,242.00 20,717.84 197.00 327.16 197.00 327.16

LIBRARY BOOKS & PERIODICALS - 642 29,483.00 27,636.98 174.75 1,671.27 174.75 1,671.27

OTHER SUPPLIES - 690 53,241.94 44,487.73 8,773.78 -19.57 8,773.78 -19.57

OTHER EQUIPMENT - 739 182,891.00 126,994.89 58,786.70 -2,890.59 58,786.70 -2,890.59

DUES & FEES - 810 144,204.83 106,053.24 22,784.02 15,367.57 38,151.59 0.00

ATHLETIC SUBSIDY - 891 39,535.00 39,535.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

ASSEMBLIES & GRADUATION - 892 14,935.00 10,982.90 6,649.35 -2,697.25 6,649.35 -2,697.25

SUB TOTAL FORECASTED GENERAL FUND UNEXPENDED FUNDS 25,468,036.20 21,696,831.34 3,560,815.14 210,389.72 3,876,202.98 -104,998.12

SPECIAL ED TUITION/EXCESS COST 1,381,025.00 1,017,842.33 144,530.07 218,652.60 144,292.61 218,890.06

TOTAL FORECASTED GENERAL FUND UNEXPENDED FUNDS 26,849,061.20 22,714,673.67 3,705,345.21 429,042.32 4,020,495.59 113,891.94

rtc 6/6/2016 



Coventry Board of Education Management Report -- May 31, 2016

Projected

Budget Total Projected Expended YTD Unexp'd Funds

Salaries 16,132,914.00 15,962,186.27 13,397,098.22 170,727.73

Benefits 4,533,116.00 4,496,522.53 4,181,845.33 36,593.47

Purchased Services 4,788,298.21 4,844,057.71 3,974,154.30 (55,759.50)

Supplies 1,013,167.16 1,045,249.08 878,009.79 (32,081.92)

Property 182,891.00 185,781.59 126,994.89 (2,890.59)

Other 198,674.83 201,372.08 156,571.14 (2,697.25)

Total 26,849,061.20 26,735,169.26 22,714,673.67 113,891.94
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COVENTRY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

SCHOOL___District-Wide____________ PROGRAM ____Maintenance____________FISCAL YEAR__2015-16____

FROM:       TO:

ACCOUNT NUMBER               DESCRIPTION                 AMOUNT ACCOUNT NUMBER              DESCRIPTION                AMOUNT

REASON FOR REQUEST:

To cover the cost of various Maintenance related items district wide.

CENTRAL OFFICE USE ONLY

REQUESTING ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGNATURE       DATE DIR. OF FINANCE VERIFICATION        FUNDS AVAILABLE TO BE
                                                                                 TRANSFERRED:

YES         NO

 □      □
_________________________________
Robert Carroll                           Date

SUPERINTENDENT’S ACTION:
APPROVED     NOT APPROVED

        □             □

___________________________________
David Petrone                            Date

100 Salaries        15,000
200 Employee Benefits       35,000

600 Supplies       40,000
700 Property         5,000
800 Other         5,000



COVENTRY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

SCHOOL___District-Wide____________ PROGRAM ____Maintenance____________FISCAL YEAR__2015-16____

FROM:       TO:

ACCOUNT NUMBER               DESCRIPTION                 AMOUNT ACCOUNT NUMBER              DESCRIPTION                AMOUNT

REASON FOR REQUEST:

To cover cost of hiring an outside electrical contractor due to unfilled vacancy.

CENTRAL OFFICE USE ONLY

REQUESTING ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGNATURE       DATE DIR. OF FINANCE VERIFICATION        FUNDS AVAILABLE TO BE
                                                                                 TRANSFERRED:

YES         NO

 □      □
_________________________________
Robert Carroll                           Date

SUPERINTENDENT’S ACTION:
APPROVED     NOT APPROVED

        □             □

___________________________________
David Petrone                            Date

112 Salaries         14,121 430 Contracted Services        14,121













COVENTRY BOARD OF EDUCATION
Coventry, CT

FISCAL COMMITTEE MEETING

Wednesday, June 9, 2016
Administration Building

Conference Room
6:00 PM

I. Call to Order

II. Approve Fiscal Minutes from May 12, 2016 Meeting

III. 2016-17 Operating Budget Discussion

o Administration Building Heating System
o Project Graduation

IV. Financial Reports for May 31, 2016
 Management Report

 Encumbrance Reports

 Special Education Tuition/Excess Cost

 Capital and Special Funds

V. Adjournment



7000.10.112.3100 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $62,775.92 $9,442.91 $71,702.89 ($8,926.97) $5,861.60 ($14,788.57)$62,775.92 $0.00 -23.56%
7000.10.210.3100 HEALTH INSURANCE $38,591.04 $0.00 $32,159.20 $6,431.84 $0.00 $6,431.84$38,591.04 $0.00 16.67%
7000.10.220.3100 SOCIAL SECURITY $3,892.11 $543.95 $3,975.29 ($83.18) $247.92 ($331.10)$3,892.11 $0.00 -8.51%
7000.10.221.3100 MEDICARE $910.25 $127.20 $930.13 ($19.88) $57.98 ($77.86)$910.25 $0.00 -8.55%
7000.10.333.3100 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT $300.00 $27.29 $222.85 $77.15 $141.81 ($64.66)$300.00 $0.00 -21.55%
7000.10.570.3100 FOOD SERVICES $43,000.00 $2,758.58 $32,722.70 $10,277.30 $9,207.92 $1,069.38$43,000.00 $0.00 2.49%
7000.10.590.3100 FOOD SERVICES $2,700.00 $139.64 $2,576.45 $123.55 $98.21 $25.34$2,700.00 $0.00 0.94%
7000.10.613.3100 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES $1,200.00 $0.00 $308.75 $891.25 $0.00 $891.25$1,200.00 $0.00 74.27%
7000.10.690.3100 OTHER SUPPLIES $2,500.00 $14.98 $951.65 $1,548.35 $670.59 $877.76$2,500.00 $0.00 35.11%
7000.10.739.3100 OTHER EQUIPMENT $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
7000.10.810.3100 DUES & FEES $250.00 $0.00 $198.70 $51.30 $0.00 $51.30$250.00 $0.00 20.52%
7000.20.112.3100 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $58,368.30 $5,327.43 $51,345.96 $7,022.34 $4,981.88 $2,040.46$58,368.30 $0.00 3.50%
7000.20.210.3100 HEALTH INSURANCE $43,229.76 $0.00 $36,024.80 $7,204.96 $0.00 $7,204.96$43,229.76 $0.00 16.67%
7000.20.220.3100 SOCIAL SECURITY $3,618.83 $283.74 $2,765.51 $853.32 $268.55 $584.77$3,618.83 $0.00 16.16%
7000.20.221.3100 MEDICARE $846.34 $66.35 $647.16 $199.18 $62.81 $136.37$846.34 $0.00 16.11%
7000.20.333.3100 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT $250.00 $919.85 $1,246.34 ($996.34) $0.00 ($996.34)$250.00 $0.00 -398.54%
7000.20.570.3100 FOOD SERVICES $42,500.00 $2,833.08 $28,536.59 $13,963.41 $14,191.11 ($227.70)$42,500.00 $0.00 -0.54%
7000.20.590.3100 FOOD SERVICES $3,100.00 $0.00 $1,637.64 $1,462.36 $1,312.08 $150.28$3,100.00 $0.00 4.85%
7000.20.613.3100 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES $1,200.00 $0.00 $2,289.19 ($1,089.19) $0.00 ($1,089.19)$1,200.00 $0.00 -90.77%
7000.20.690.3100 OTHER SUPPLIES $2,500.00 $14.98 $1,017.17 $1,482.83 $670.57 $812.26$2,500.00 $0.00 32.49%
7000.20.739.3100 OTHER EQUIPMENT $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
7000.20.810.3100 DUES & FEES $200.00 $0.00 $198.70 $1.30 $0.00 $1.30$200.00 $0.00 0.65%
7000.30.112.3100 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $62,708.24 $6,044.43 $57,637.69 $5,070.55 $5,825.92 ($755.37)$62,708.24 $0.00 -1.20%
7000.30.210.3100 HEALTH INSURANCE $26,411.28 $0.00 $22,009.40 $4,401.88 $0.00 $4,401.88$26,411.28 $0.00 16.67%
7000.30.220.3100 SOCIAL SECURITY $3,887.91 $346.60 $3,317.23 $570.68 $300.55 $270.13$3,887.91 $0.00 6.95%
7000.30.221.3100 MEDICARE $909.27 $81.07 $776.25 $133.02 $70.29 $62.73$909.27 $0.00 6.90%
7000.30.333.3100 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT $450.00 $0.00 $162.08 $287.92 $370.00 ($82.08)$450.00 $0.00 -18.24%
7000.30.570.3100 FOOD SERVICES $55,000.00 $4,731.13 $39,913.21 $15,086.79 $13,241.82 $1,844.97$55,000.00 $0.00 3.35%
7000.30.590.3100 FOOD SERVICES $2,900.00 $479.81 $2,300.92 $599.08 $494.37 $104.71$2,900.00 $0.00 3.61%
7000.30.613.3100 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,308.38 ($108.38) $0.00 ($108.38)$1,200.00 $0.00 -9.03%
7000.30.690.3100 OTHER SUPPLIES $3,000.00 $97.96 $1,812.68 $1,187.32 $1,002.95 $184.37$3,000.00 $0.00 6.15%
7000.30.739.3100 OTHER EQUIPMENT $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
7000.30.810.3100 DUES & FEES $200.00 $0.00 $198.70 $1.30 $0.00 $1.30$200.00 $0.00 0.65%
7000.40.112.3100 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $57,477.56 $4,450.73 $49,347.66 $8,129.90 $3,483.53 $4,646.37$57,477.56 $0.00 8.08%
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7000.40.210.3100 HEALTH INSURANCE $21,549.00 $0.00 $17,957.50 $3,591.50 $0.00 $3,591.50$21,549.00 $0.00 16.67%
7000.40.220.3100 SOCIAL SECURITY $3,563.61 $253.12 $2,850.54 $713.07 $167.53 $545.54$3,563.61 $0.00 15.31%
7000.40.221.3100 MEDICARE $833.42 $59.18 $666.93 $166.49 $39.18 $127.31$833.42 $0.00 15.28%
7000.40.333.3100 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT $325.00 $0.00 $50.29 $274.71 $325.00 ($50.29)$325.00 $0.00 -15.47%
7000.40.570.3100 FOOD SERVICES $50,000.00 $3,373.35 $39,112.83 $10,887.17 $10,317.95 $569.22$50,000.00 $0.00 1.14%
7000.40.590.3100 FOOD SERVICES $2,300.00 $377.40 $2,479.50 ($179.50) $0.00 ($179.50)$2,300.00 $0.00 -7.80%
7000.40.613.3100 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES $1,200.00 $0.00 $546.67 $653.33 $0.00 $653.33$1,200.00 $0.00 54.44%
7000.40.690.3100 OTHER SUPPLIES $2,500.00 $549.41 $2,731.75 ($231.75) $754.68 ($986.43)$2,500.00 $0.00 -39.46%
7000.40.739.3100 OTHER EQUIPMENT $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
7000.40.810.3100 DUES & FEES $100.00 $0.00 $118.70 ($18.70) $0.00 ($18.70)$100.00 $0.00 -18.70%
7000.80.112.3100 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $51,161.51 $3,965.64 $42,936.78 $8,224.73 $1,322.02 $6,902.71$51,161.51 $0.00 13.49%
7000.80.210.3100 HEALTH INSURANCE $4,506.72 $0.00 $4,595.73 ($89.01) $0.00 ($89.01)$4,506.72 $0.00 -1.98%
7000.80.220.3100 SOCIAL SECURITY $3,172.01 $278.58 $3,055.50 $116.51 $74.46 $42.05$3,172.01 $0.00 1.33%
7000.80.221.3100 MEDICARE $741.84 $18.14 $220.31 $521.53 $17.42 $504.11$741.84 $0.00 67.95%
7000.80.333.3100 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT $250.00 $27.29 $289.81 ($39.81) $123.04 ($162.85)$250.00 $0.00 -65.14%
7000.80.570.3100 FOOD SERVICES $28,000.00 $2,071.54 $20,785.93 $7,214.07 $6,304.11 $909.96$28,000.00 $0.00 3.25%
7000.80.590.3100 FOOD SERVICES $2,500.00 $0.00 $1,941.17 $558.83 $413.96 $144.87$2,500.00 $0.00 5.79%
7000.80.613.3100 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00$1,200.00 $0.00 100.00%
7000.80.690.3100 OTHER SUPPLIES $2,800.00 $134.00 $2,546.37 $253.63 $1,038.58 ($784.95)$2,800.00 $0.00 -28.03%
7000.80.739.3100 OTHER EQUIPMENT $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00$1,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
7000.80.810.3100 DUES & FEES $50.00 $0.00 $38.70 $11.30 $0.00 $11.30$50.00 $0.00 22.60%

Fund:  SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM - 7000 $707,829.92 $0.00 $707,829.92 $49,839.36 $593,166.88 $114,663.04 $83,460.39 $31,202.65 4.41%

End of Report

$707,829.92 $49,839.36 $593,166.88 $114,663.04 $83,460.39 $31,202.65Grand Total: $0.00$707,829.92 4.41%
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1000.10.111.1100 SALARIES: REG INSTRUCT-GHR $1,661,402.00 $120,981.93 $1,270,705.51 $390,696.49 $296,880.01 $93,816.48$1,661,402.00 $0.00 5.65%
1000.10.111.1115 SALARIES: COMPUT ED-GHR $48,337.00 $3,933.97 $42,655.07 $5,681.93 $3,861.49 $1,820.44$48,337.00 $0.00 3.77%
1000.10.111.1200 SALARIES:SPEC ED - GHR $296,888.00 $22,957.36 $244,155.64 $52,732.36 $35,961.71 $16,770.65$296,888.00 $0.00 5.65%
1000.10.111.2400 SALARIES: SCHOOL ADMIN -

GHR $120,652.00 $9,280.94 $111,371.28 $9,280.72 $9,280.72 $0.00$120,652.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.10.112.1100 SALARIES: REGULAR INST. GHR $36,833.00 $2,907.86 $31,592.31 $5,240.69 $2,291.58 $2,949.11$36,833.00 $0.00 8.01%
1000.10.112.1200 SALARIES: SPEC ED GHR $110,472.00 $13,996.42 $120,104.68 ($9,632.68) $10,559.02 ($20,191.70)$110,472.00 $0.00 -18.28%
1000.10.112.2130 SALARIES: HEALTH SERV  GHR $49,339.00 $3,879.46 $38,647.46 $10,691.54 $8,719.03 $1,972.51$49,339.00 $0.00 4.00%
1000.10.112.2220 SALARIES: EDUC MEDIA  GHR $22,030.00 $2,083.55 $21,429.55 $600.45 $2,504.18 ($1,903.73)$22,030.00 $0.00 -8.64%
1000.10.112.2400 SALARIES:  SCHOOL ADM.  GHR $58,810.00 $5,541.71 $54,683.73 $4,126.27 $6,320.06 ($2,193.79)$58,810.00 $0.00 -3.73%
1000.10.112.2600 SALARIES: OP & MAINT SERV

GHR $105,517.00 $7,775.20 $93,327.07 $12,189.93 $9,120.26 $3,069.67$105,517.00 $0.00 2.91%
1000.10.120.1100 SALARIES: REG INSTR  GHR $35,000.00 $11,318.86 $35,533.86 ($533.86) $4,731.78 ($5,265.64)$35,000.00 $0.00 -15.04%
1000.10.120.1200 SALARIES:  SP ED INSTR   GHR $6,000.00 $3,913.11 $8,685.61 ($2,685.61) $1,317.10 ($4,002.71)$6,000.00 $0.00 -66.71%
1000.10.121.1100 SALARIES: REG INSTR GHR $8,000.00 $80.41 $4,525.36 $3,474.64 $0.00 $3,474.64$8,000.00 $0.00 43.43%
1000.10.121.1200 SALARIES: SP ED INSTR  GHR $5,000.00 $1,892.62 $9,060.97 ($4,060.97) $921.44 ($4,982.41)$5,000.00 $0.00 -99.65%
1000.10.430.1100 CONTRACTED SERVICE  GHR $12,639.00 $1,987.64 $20,050.90 ($7,411.90) $3,818.15 ($11,230.05)$12,639.00 $0.00 -88.85%
1000.10.430.1115 CONTR SERV COMP ED GHR $9,552.00 $0.00 $9,812.56 ($260.56) $0.00 ($260.56)$9,552.00 $0.00 -2.73%
1000.10.430.2130 CONTR SVC-HEALTH SVC   GHR $200.00 $0.00 $208.75 ($8.75) $0.00 ($8.75)$200.00 $0.00 -4.38%
1000.10.430.2220 CONTR SVCS-LIB AV REPAIR

GHR $878.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 ($122.00) $0.00 ($122.00)$878.00 $0.00 -13.90%
1000.10.430.2400 CONTR SVCS ADMIN  GHR $75.00 $0.00 $45.00 $30.00 $30.00 $0.00$75.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.10.530.2400 TELEPHONE SCHOOL ADM  GHR $2,600.00 $250.62 $2,224.07 $375.93 $0.00 $375.93$2,600.00 $0.00 14.46%
1000.10.550.2130 PRINTNG HEALTH SVC GHR $250.00 $0.00 $93.77 $156.23 $0.00 $156.23$250.00 $0.00 62.49%
1000.10.550.2400 PRINTING SCHOOL ADM  GHR $3,500.00 $0.00 $2,412.00 $1,088.00 $0.00 $1,088.00$3,500.00 $0.00 31.09%
1000.10.580.2130 TRAVEL  NURSE  GHR $60.00 $0.00 $14.38 $45.62 $0.00 $45.62$60.00 $0.00 76.03%
1000.10.580.2210 TRAVEL PRGRAM IMPRV GHR $250.00 $0.00 $184.92 $65.08 $0.00 $65.08$250.00 $0.00 26.03%
1000.10.611.1100 INSTR SUPPLIES  GHR $44,800.00 $5,567.10 $46,957.23 ($2,157.23) $2,170.19 ($4,327.42)$44,800.00 $0.00 -9.66%
1000.10.611.2130 INSTRUCT SUPP MED GHR $900.00 $0.00 $879.94 $20.06 $19.98 $0.08$900.00 $0.00 0.01%
1000.10.611.2220 INSTRUCT SUPPLIES LIB GHR $1,000.00 $0.00 $917.95 $82.05 $0.00 $82.05$1,000.00 $0.00 8.21%
1000.10.640.1100 TEXTBOOKS  GHR $24,250.00 $0.00 $1,282.41 $22,967.59 $21,983.80 $983.79$3,000.00 $21,250.00 4.06%
1000.10.641.1100 WORKBOOKS   GHR $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00$10,500.00 ($10,000.00) 100.00%
1000.10.642.2130 LIBR BKS/PER-HEALTH SVC 

GHR $100.00 $0.00 $20.79 $79.21 $0.00 $79.21$100.00 $0.00 79.21%
1000.10.642.2220 LIBRARY BOOKS  GHR $3,600.00 $0.00 $3,600.03 ($0.03) $0.00 ($0.03)$3,600.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.10.690.2130 OTHER SUPPLIES-HLTH OFFICE

GHR $485.00 $0.00 $394.44 $90.56 $0.00 $90.56$485.00 $0.00 18.67%
1000.10.690.2220 OTHER SUPPLIES LIBRARY GHR $300.00 $0.00 $257.82 $42.18 $0.00 $42.18$300.00 $0.00 14.06%
1000.10.690.2400 OTHER SUPPLIES SCHOOL ADM 

GHR $400.00 $0.00 $320.91 $79.09 $17.99 $61.10$400.00 $0.00 15.28%
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1000.10.810.2130 DUES AND FEES HEALTH SVCS
GHR $140.00 $0.00 $174.00 ($34.00) $0.00 ($34.00)$140.00 $0.00 -24.29%

1000.10.810.2210 DUES AND FEES PRGM IMPROV
GHR $5,000.00 $1,057.00 $2,660.40 $2,339.60 $0.00 $2,339.60$5,000.00 $0.00 46.79%

1000.10.810.2220 DUES AND FEES LIBRARY GHR $130.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130.00 $0.00 $130.00$130.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.10.810.2400 DUES AND FEES SCHOOL ADM 

GHR $850.00 $90.00 $817.00 $33.00 $0.00 $33.00$850.00 $0.00 3.88%
Facility:  GHR-ROBERTSON SCHOOL - 10 $2,665,489.00 $11,250.00 $2,676,739.00 $219,495.76 $2,180,807.37 $495,931.63 $420,508.49 $75,423.14 2.82%

1000.20.111.1100 SALARIES: REG INSTRUCT-CGS $1,861,974.00 $144,057.19 $1,505,242.76 $356,731.24 $334,407.37 $22,323.87$1,861,974.00 $0.00 1.20%
1000.20.111.1115 SALARIES: COMP ED - CGS $48,337.00 $3,933.95 $42,654.78 $5,682.22 $3,861.51 $1,820.71$48,337.00 $0.00 3.77%
1000.20.111.1200 SALARIES: SPEC ED - CGS $417,290.00 $33,909.70 $342,931.07 $74,358.93 $75,059.42 ($700.49)$417,290.00 $0.00 -0.17%
1000.20.111.2400 SALARIES:  SCHOOL ADMIN -

CGS $120,152.00 $9,242.48 $110,909.76 $9,242.24 $9,242.24 $0.00$120,152.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.20.112.1100 SALARIES: REG. INSTR. CGS $234,283.00 $25,509.63 $227,184.85 $7,098.15 $19,143.08 ($12,044.93)$234,283.00 $0.00 -5.14%
1000.20.112.1200 SALARIES:  SPEC ED CGS $288,900.00 $29,825.62 $227,552.40 $61,347.60 $22,175.36 $39,172.24$288,900.00 $0.00 13.56%
1000.20.112.2130 SALARIES: HEALTH SERV CGS $53,306.00 $4,173.79 $43,907.58 $9,398.42 $9,554.27 ($155.85)$53,306.00 $0.00 -0.29%
1000.20.112.2220 SALARIES: EDUC MEDIA CGS $23,443.00 $2,053.30 $21,840.25 $1,602.75 $2,504.19 ($901.44)$23,443.00 $0.00 -3.85%
1000.20.112.2400 SALARIES: SCHOOL ADM  CGS $55,068.00 $6,830.58 $53,763.87 $1,304.13 $6,559.64 ($5,255.51)$55,068.00 $0.00 -9.54%
1000.20.112.2600 SALARIES: OP & MAINT SERV

CGS $110,762.00 $7,948.64 $91,928.60 $18,833.40 $7,944.00 $10,889.40$110,762.00 $0.00 9.83%
1000.20.120.1100 SALARIES: REG INSTR  CGS $22,000.00 $3,832.50 $22,567.50 ($567.50) $2,552.50 ($3,120.00)$22,000.00 $0.00 -14.18%
1000.20.120.1200 SALARIES:  SP ED INSTR CGS $15,000.00 $1,137.50 $4,492.50 $10,507.50 $125.00 $10,382.50$15,000.00 $0.00 69.22%
1000.20.121.1100 SALARIES: REG. INSTR CGS $12,000.00 $2,235.90 $13,342.78 ($1,342.78) $1,746.28 ($3,089.06)$12,000.00 $0.00 -25.74%
1000.20.121.1200 SALARIES: SP ED INSTR  CGS $8,000.00 $1,534.13 $24,652.90 ($16,652.90) $1,815.43 ($18,468.33)$8,000.00 $0.00 -230.85%
1000.20.430.1100 CONTRACTED SERVICES CGS $11,361.00 $1,600.00 $20,352.32 ($8,991.32) $4,487.50 ($13,478.82)$11,361.00 $0.00 -118.64%
1000.20.430.1115 CONTR SERV COMP ED CGS $12,792.00 $0.00 $9,650.56 $3,141.44 $0.00 $3,141.44$12,792.00 $0.00 24.56%
1000.20.430.2130 CONT SVCS-HEALTH CGS $200.00 $0.00 $368.75 ($168.75) $0.00 ($168.75)$200.00 $0.00 -84.38%
1000.20.430.2220 CONTR SVCS LIB AV REPAIRS

CGS $900.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 ($100.00) $0.00 ($100.00)$900.00 $0.00 -11.11%
1000.20.530.2400 TELEPHONE SCHOOL ADM  CGS $2,620.00 $245.41 $2,224.17 $395.83 $0.00 $395.83$2,620.00 $0.00 15.11%
1000.20.550.2130 PRINTING HEALTH SCVS  CGS $150.00 $31.88 $60.80 $89.20 $0.00 $89.20$150.00 $0.00 59.47%
1000.20.550.2400 PRINTING SCHOOL ADM  CGS $3,000.00 $0.00 $1,919.73 $1,080.27 $986.00 $94.27$3,000.00 $0.00 3.14%
1000.20.580.1100 TRAVEL TEACHER  CGS $250.00 $0.00 $184.94 $65.06 $0.00 $65.06$250.00 $0.00 26.02%
1000.20.580.2130 TRAVEL NURSE CGS $80.00 $0.00 $33.35 $46.65 $0.00 $46.65$80.00 $0.00 58.31%
1000.20.580.2210 TRAVEL PROGRAM IMPRV  CGS $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00$200.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.20.580.2400 TRAVEL SCHOOL ADM  CGS $300.00 $0.00 $82.58 $217.42 $0.00 $217.42$300.00 $0.00 72.47%
1000.20.611.1100 INSTRUCT SUPPLIES  CGS $40,300.00 $2,828.75 $38,592.14 $1,707.86 $2,453.11 ($745.25)$40,300.00 $0.00 -1.85%
1000.20.611.2130 INSTRUCT SUPPLY MED CGS $1,000.00 $0.00 $981.84 $18.16 $0.00 $18.16$1,000.00 $0.00 1.82%
1000.20.611.2220 INSTRUCT SUPP  LIB CGS $1,400.00 $0.00 $1,368.37 $31.63 $0.00 $31.63$1,400.00 $0.00 2.26%
1000.20.640.1100 TEXTBOOKS CGS $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $19,595.85 $404.15$0.00 $20,000.00 2.02%
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1000.20.641.1100 WORKBOOKS CGS $8,500.00 $0.00 $9,234.48 ($734.48) $0.00 ($734.48)$8,500.00 $0.00 -8.64%
1000.20.642.2220 LIBRARY BOOKS  CGS $4,000.00 $561.55 $3,868.63 $131.37 $0.00 $131.37$4,000.00 $0.00 3.28%
1000.20.690.2130 OTHER SUPPLIES HEALTH OFF

CGS $500.00 $0.00 $521.71 ($21.71) $0.00 ($21.71)$500.00 $0.00 -4.34%
1000.20.690.2220 OTHER SUPPLIES LIBRARY CGS $190.00 $0.00 $163.68 $26.32 $0.00 $26.32$190.00 $0.00 13.85%
1000.20.690.2400 OTHER SUPPLIES SCHOOL ADM 

CGS $800.00 $0.00 $831.15 ($31.15) $15.00 ($46.15)$800.00 $0.00 -5.77%
1000.20.739.1100 OTHER EQUIPMENT REG INSTR

CGS $0.00 $4,985.65 $4,985.65 ($4,985.65) $0.00 ($4,985.65)$0.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.20.810.2130 DUES AND FEES HEALTH SCVS

CGS $455.00 $0.00 $246.00 $209.00 $75.00 $134.00$455.00 $0.00 29.45%
1000.20.810.2210 DUES AND FEES PROG IMPROV

CGS $7,500.00 $0.00 $3,759.00 $3,741.00 $1,347.00 $2,394.00$7,500.00 $0.00 31.92%
1000.20.810.2220 DUES AND FEES LIBRARY CGS $300.00 $0.00 $165.00 $135.00 $0.00 $135.00$300.00 $0.00 45.00%
1000.20.810.2400 DUES AND FEES SCHOOL ADM 

CGS $1,400.00 $0.00 $729.00 $671.00 $0.00 $671.00$1,400.00 $0.00 47.93%
Facility:  CGS-COVENTRY GRAMMAR - 20 $3,368,713.00 $20,000.00 $3,388,713.00 $286,478.15 $2,834,295.45 $554,417.55 $525,649.75 $28,767.80 0.85%

1000.30.111.1100 SALARIES: REG INSTRUCT-CNHS $2,390,531.00 $185,371.09 $1,867,998.64 $522,532.36 $422,164.87 $100,367.49$2,390,531.00 $0.00 4.20%
1000.30.111.1115 SALARIES: REG INSTRUCT-CNHS $48,337.00 $3,933.95 $43,075.04 $5,261.96 $3,861.51 $1,400.45$48,337.00 $0.00 2.90%
1000.30.111.1200 SALARIES: SPEC ED - CNHS $326,445.00 $28,485.56 $304,164.41 $22,280.59 $45,091.12 ($22,810.53)$326,445.00 $0.00 -6.99%
1000.30.111.2120 SALARIES: GUIDANCE - CNHS $147,420.00 $11,749.50 $120,155.84 $27,264.16 $29,373.83 ($2,109.67)$147,420.00 $0.00 -1.43%
1000.30.111.2400 SALARIES: SCHOOL ADMIN 

CNHS $133,892.00 $10,145.54 $121,746.48 $12,145.52 $10,145.52 $2,000.00$133,892.00 $0.00 1.49%
1000.30.112.1100 SALARIES: REG. INST. CNHS $32,903.00 $4,459.96 $40,592.35 ($7,689.35) $3,863.66 ($11,553.01)$32,903.00 $0.00 -35.11%
1000.30.112.1200 SALARIES: SPEC ED CNHS $103,905.00 $9,529.53 $90,065.72 $13,839.28 $6,917.83 $6,921.45$103,905.00 $0.00 6.66%
1000.30.112.2120 SALARIES: GUIDANCE SERV 

CNHS $37,374.00 $3,458.45 $33,506.19 $3,867.81 $3,947.72 ($79.91)$37,374.00 $0.00 -0.21%
1000.30.112.2130 SALARIES: HEALTH SERV CNHS $45,823.00 $6,225.43 $44,933.96 $889.04 $2,080.80 ($1,191.76)$45,823.00 $0.00 -2.60%
1000.30.112.2220 SALARIES:  EDUC MEDIA CNHS $13,642.00 $1,379.65 $8,585.31 $5,056.69 $1,574.10 $3,482.59$13,642.00 $0.00 25.53%
1000.30.112.2400 SALARIES:  SCHOOL ADM  CNHS $64,816.00 $6,476.24 $59,969.50 $4,846.50 $6,196.30 ($1,349.80)$64,816.00 $0.00 -2.08%
1000.30.112.2600 SALARIES: OP & MAINT SERV

CNHS $173,880.00 $13,078.62 $149,559.45 $24,320.55 $13,364.04 $10,956.51$173,880.00 $0.00 6.30%
1000.30.113.1100 SALARIES: EXTRA CURR   CNHS $7,532.00 $1,721.10 $3,817.77 $3,714.23 $423.97 $3,290.26$7,532.00 $0.00 43.68%
1000.30.114.3200 SALARIES:  ATHLETIC  CNHS $40,075.00 $1,738.48 $33,050.17 $7,024.83 $6,423.23 $601.60$40,075.00 $0.00 1.50%
1000.30.120.1100 SALARIES: REG INSTR CNHS $72,000.00 $20,618.77 $55,890.80 $16,109.20 $5,645.88 $10,463.32$72,000.00 $0.00 14.53%
1000.30.120.1200 SALARIES:  SP ED INSTR CNHS $26,000.00 $4,183.02 $6,843.02 $19,156.98 $1,252.10 $17,904.88$26,000.00 $0.00 68.86%
1000.30.121.1100 SALARIES: REG INST  CNHS $1,500.00 $321.62 $604.03 $895.97 $0.00 $895.97$1,500.00 $0.00 59.73%
1000.30.121.1200 SALARIES:  SP ED INST  CNHS $3,500.00 $0.00 $397.83 $3,102.17 $0.00 $3,102.17$3,500.00 $0.00 88.63%
1000.30.430.1100 CONTRACTED SERVCES CNHS $15,995.00 $1,600.00 $25,591.55 ($9,596.55) $3,147.77 ($12,744.32)$15,995.00 $0.00 -79.68%
1000.30.430.1115 CONTR SERV COMP ED CNHS $9,697.00 ($4,500.00) $9,795.56 ($98.56) $0.00 ($98.56)$9,697.00 $0.00 -1.02%
1000.30.430.2130 CONTR SVC-HEALTH SCV CNHS $255.00 $0.00 $208.75 $46.25 $0.00 $46.25$255.00 $0.00 18.14%
1000.30.430.2220 CONTR SVCS LIB AV REPAIR

CNHS $900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900.00 $0.00 $900.00$900.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.30.430.2400 CONTR SVCS ADMIN CNHS $12,052.00 $0.00 $3,621.90 $8,430.10 $0.00 $8,430.10$12,052.00 $0.00 69.95%
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1000.30.513.3200 ATHLETIC TRIPS  CNHS $5,400.00 $0.00 $5,359.81 $40.19 $0.00 $40.19$5,400.00 $0.00 0.74%
1000.30.530.2400 TELEPHONE SCHOOL ADM  CNH $2,280.00 $262.54 $2,313.46 ($33.46) $0.00 ($33.46)$2,280.00 $0.00 -1.47%
1000.30.550.1100 PRINTING CNHS $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00$300.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.30.550.2120 PRINTING GUIDANCE  CNHS $500.00 $0.00 $278.00 $222.00 $0.00 $222.00$500.00 $0.00 44.40%
1000.30.550.2130 PRINTING HEALTH SCVS CNHS $330.00 $0.00 $317.44 $12.56 $0.00 $12.56$330.00 $0.00 3.81%
1000.30.550.2400 PRINTING SCHOOL ADM  CNHS $3,700.00 $0.00 $129.99 $3,570.01 $0.00 $3,570.01$3,700.00 $0.00 96.49%
1000.30.580.1100 TRAVEL TEACHER  CNHS $200.00 $0.00 $944.00 ($744.00) $0.00 ($744.00)$200.00 $0.00 -372.00%
1000.30.580.2120 TRAVEL GUID  CNHS $80.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80.00 $0.00 $80.00$80.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.30.580.2210 TRAVEL PROGRAM IMPRV 

CNHS $750.00 $0.00 $97.29 $652.71 $0.00 $652.71$750.00 $0.00 87.03%
1000.30.580.2400 TRAVEL SHCOOL ADM  CNHS $500.00 $0.00 $213.43 $286.57 $0.00 $286.57$500.00 $0.00 57.31%
1000.30.611.1100 INSTRUCT SUPPLIES CNHS $59,315.00 $15,657.75 $69,509.03 ($10,194.03) $1,778.36 ($11,972.39)$59,315.00 $0.00 -20.18%
1000.30.611.2120 INSTRUCT SUPPL GUID  CNH $1,430.00 $307.93 $534.90 $895.10 $0.00 $895.10$1,430.00 $0.00 62.59%
1000.30.611.2130 INSTRUCT SUPP MED CNHS $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00$1,500.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.30.611.2220 INSTRUCT SUPP  LIB  CNHS $510.00 $0.00 $918.00 ($408.00) $0.00 ($408.00)$510.00 $0.00 -80.00%
1000.30.640.1100 TEXTBOOKS  CNHS $2,661.00 $563.79 $4,264.02 ($1,603.02) $158.70 ($1,761.72)$18,411.00 ($15,750.00) -66.21%
1000.30.641.1100 WORKBOOKS CNHS $4,682.00 $0.00 $4,558.62 $123.38 $0.00 $123.38$9,182.00 ($4,500.00) 2.64%
1000.30.642.2220 LIBRARY BOOKS CNHS $5,000.00 $0.00 $3,906.68 $1,093.32 $174.75 $918.57$5,000.00 $0.00 18.37%
1000.30.690.2120 OTHER SUPPLIES GUIDANCE 

CNHS $1,155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,155.00 $0.00 $1,155.00$1,155.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.30.690.2130 OTHER SUPPLIES HEALTH OFF

CNHS $600.00 $0.00 $577.09 $22.91 $0.00 $22.91$600.00 $0.00 3.82%
1000.30.690.2220 OTHER SUPPLIES LIBRARY

CNHS $2,100.00 $0.00 $476.85 $1,623.15 $23.00 $1,600.15$2,100.00 $0.00 76.20%
1000.30.690.2400 OTHER SUPPLIES SCHOOL ADM

CNHS $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00$2,500.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.30.810.2120 DUES AND FEES GUIDANCE

CNHS $180.00 $0.00 $60.00 $120.00 $0.00 $120.00$180.00 $0.00 66.67%
1000.30.810.2130 DUES AND FEES HEALTH SVCS

CNHS $495.00 $0.00 $434.00 $61.00 $0.00 $61.00$495.00 $0.00 12.32%
1000.30.810.2210 DUES AND FEES PROG IMP

CNHS $3,125.00 $447.00 $5,105.00 ($1,980.00) $285.00 ($2,265.00)$3,125.00 $0.00 -72.48%
1000.30.810.2220 DUES AND FEES LIBRARY CNHS $400.00 $0.00 $498.48 ($98.48) $0.00 ($98.48)$400.00 $0.00 -24.62%
1000.30.810.2400 DUES AND FEES SCHOOL ADM 

CNHS $3,608.00 $359.40 $2,080.14 $1,527.86 $25.00 $1,502.86$3,608.00 $0.00 41.65%
1000.30.891.3200 ATHLETIC SUBSIDY   CNHS $8,600.00 $0.00 $8,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$8,600.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.30.892.3200 ASSEMBLIES & GRADUATION  

CNHS $4,135.00 $539.83 $6,889.15 ($2,754.15) $1,244.07 ($3,998.22)$4,135.00 $0.00 -96.69%
Facility:  CNHS-CAPTAIN NATHAN HALE M.S. - 30 $3,844,760.00 ($20,250.00) $3,824,510.00 $328,114.75 $3,142,239.65 $682,270.35 $569,163.13 $113,107.22 2.96%

1000.40.111.1100 SALARIES: REG INSTRUCT-CHS $2,580,263.00 $199,025.18 $2,083,327.54 $496,935.46 $458,524.61 $38,410.85$2,703,338.00 ($123,075.00) 1.49%
1000.40.111.1115 SALARIES: COMP ED - CHS $141,163.00 $12,039.35 $142,085.08 ($922.08) $13,432.03 ($14,354.11)$141,163.00 $0.00 -10.17%
1000.40.111.1200 SALARIES: SPEC ED - CHS $430,695.00 $34,180.58 $346,260.48 $84,434.52 $71,495.17 $12,939.35$430,695.00 $0.00 3.00%
1000.40.111.2120 SALARIES:  GUIDANCE - CHS $149,962.00 $11,937.38 $124,249.00 $25,713.00 $21,086.49 $4,626.51$149,962.00 $0.00 3.09%
1000.40.111.2400 SALARIES: SCHOOL ADMIN CHS $256,983.00 $19,891.38 $237,591.33 $19,391.67 $19,891.67 ($500.00)$256,983.00 $0.00 -0.19%
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1000.40.112.1100 SALARIES: REG INSTR  CHS $55,319.00 $5,438.26 $49,554.60 $5,764.40 $4,421.09 $1,343.31$55,319.00 $0.00 2.43%
1000.40.112.1200 SALARIES: SPEC ED CHS $195,042.00 $18,473.41 $170,205.81 $24,836.19 $13,658.06 $11,178.13$195,042.00 $0.00 5.73%
1000.40.112.2120 SALARIES: GUIDANCE SERV 

CHS $37,374.00 $2,895.03 $28,752.46 $8,621.54 $4,816.36 $3,805.18$37,374.00 $0.00 10.18%
1000.40.112.2130 SALARIES: HEALTH SERV   CHS $49,883.00 $3,941.54 $42,094.60 $7,788.40 $8,506.33 ($717.93)$49,883.00 $0.00 -1.44%
1000.40.112.2220 SALARIES:  EDUC MEDIA  CHS $450.00 $35.30 $371.24 $78.76 $35.29 $43.47$450.00 $0.00 9.66%
1000.40.112.2400 SALARIES: SCHOOL ADM   CHS $102,763.00 $10,299.00 $98,426.87 $4,336.13 $12,242.41 ($7,906.28)$102,763.00 $0.00 -7.69%
1000.40.112.2600 SALARIES: OP & MAINT SERV

CHS $228,526.00 $17,086.67 $203,831.44 $24,694.56 $19,169.67 $5,524.89$228,526.00 $0.00 2.42%
1000.40.113.3200 SALARIES: EXTRA CUR ADV 

CHS $24,559.00 $2,212.98 $21,465.65 $3,093.35 $4,125.93 ($1,032.58)$24,559.00 $0.00 -4.20%
1000.40.114.3200 SALARIES:  ATHLETIC CHS $128,223.00 $2,424.52 $102,434.83 $25,788.17 $23,664.77 $2,123.40$128,223.00 $0.00 1.66%
1000.40.120.1100 SALARIES: REG INSTR CHS $40,000.00 $12,939.17 $89,804.96 ($49,804.96) $6,278.47 ($56,083.43)$40,000.00 $0.00 -140.21%
1000.40.120.1200 SALARIES: SP ED INSTR  CHS $5,000.00 $590.00 $5,585.00 ($585.00) $212.50 ($797.50)$5,000.00 $0.00 -15.95%
1000.40.121.1100 SALARIES: REG INS CHS $2,000.00 $302.58 $12,918.51 ($10,918.51) $1,008.49 ($11,927.00)$2,000.00 $0.00 -596.35%
1000.40.121.1200 SALARIES: SP ED INSTR  CHS $6,400.00 $1,156.60 $8,785.98 ($2,385.98) $0.00 ($2,385.98)$6,400.00 $0.00 -37.28%
1000.40.430.1100 CONTRACTED SERVICES CHS $28,291.00 $2,157.38 $41,133.18 ($12,842.18) $7,123.53 ($19,965.71)$28,291.00 $0.00 -70.57%
1000.40.430.1115 CONTR SERV COMP ED CHS $43,823.00 $4,500.00 $36,146.52 $7,676.48 $0.00 $7,676.48$43,823.00 $0.00 17.52%
1000.40.430.2120 CONTR SERV GUIDANCE CHS $1,745.00 $0.00 $522.41 $1,222.59 $80.00 $1,142.59$1,745.00 $0.00 65.48%
1000.40.430.2130 CONTR SERV-HEALTH SVC CHS $115.00 $0.00 $123.75 ($8.75) $0.00 ($8.75)$115.00 $0.00 -7.61%
1000.40.430.2220 CONTR SVCS LIB AV REPAIRS

CHS $3,211.00 $0.00 $500.00 $2,711.00 $0.00 $2,711.00$3,211.00 $0.00 84.43%
1000.40.430.3200 CONTRACTED SERVICES

ATHLETICS $22,200.00 $0.00 $24,633.15 ($2,433.15) $2,000.00 ($4,433.15)$22,200.00 $0.00 -19.97%
1000.40.513.3200 ATHLETIC TRIPS CHS $45,000.00 $7,588.66 $35,805.40 $9,194.60 $7,580.72 $1,613.88$45,000.00 $0.00 3.59%
1000.40.520.3200 PROPERTY & LIAB. INS. $29,500.00 $0.00 $29,000.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00$29,500.00 $0.00 1.69%
1000.40.530.2400 TELEPHONE SCHOOL ADM CHS $3,320.00 $356.17 $2,930.37 $389.63 $0.00 $389.63$3,320.00 $0.00 11.74%
1000.40.550.2120 PRINTING GUIDANCE CHS $2,143.00 $0.00 $1,765.50 $377.50 $0.00 $377.50$2,143.00 $0.00 17.62%
1000.40.550.2130 PRINTNG HEALTH SCVS CHS $215.00 $0.00 $89.60 $125.40 $0.00 $125.40$215.00 $0.00 58.33%
1000.40.550.2400 PRINTING SCHOOL ADM  CHS $6,200.00 $0.00 $2,438.20 $3,761.80 $0.00 $3,761.80$6,200.00 $0.00 60.67%
1000.40.560.6110 TUITION  VO AG / CHS $384,089.00 $0.00 $325,833.00 $58,256.00 $27,256.00 $31,000.00$384,089.00 $0.00 8.07%
1000.40.580.1100 TRAVEL TEACHER  CHS $4,030.00 $0.00 $2,702.47 $1,327.53 $729.02 $598.51$4,030.00 $0.00 14.85%
1000.40.580.2120 TRAVEL GUIDANCE  CHS $300.00 $22.68 $514.96 ($214.96) $0.00 ($214.96)$300.00 $0.00 -71.65%
1000.40.580.2400 TRAVEL SCHOOL ADM  CHS $2,600.00 $216.20 $373.93 $2,226.07 $218.88 $2,007.19$2,600.00 $0.00 77.20%
1000.40.611.1100 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES  CHS $78,469.00 $5,488.96 $61,777.48 $16,691.52 $3,741.55 $12,949.97$78,469.00 $0.00 16.50%
1000.40.611.2120 INSTRUCT SUPP  GUIDANCE

CHS $5,339.00 $164.00 $4,003.80 $1,335.20 $185.00 $1,150.20$5,339.00 $0.00 21.54%
1000.40.611.2130 INSTRUCT SUP MED CHS $983.00 $0.00 $683.00 $300.00 $34.37 $265.63$983.00 $0.00 27.02%
1000.40.611.2220 INSRUCT SUPP  LIB  CHS $5,149.00 $0.00 $4,758.82 $390.18 $0.00 $390.18$5,149.00 $0.00 7.58%
1000.40.611.2400 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-CHS

OFF $800.00 $79.00 $711.11 $88.89 $0.00 $88.89$800.00 $0.00 11.11%
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1000.40.611.3200 INSTRUCT SUPP  ATHLETICS
CHS $22,050.00 $3,440.00 $17,689.70 $4,360.30 $0.00 $4,360.30$22,050.00 $0.00 19.77%

1000.40.640.1100 TEXTBOOKS  CHS $48,574.00 $231.90 $51,663.30 ($3,089.30) $177.20 ($3,266.50)$56,074.00 ($7,500.00) -6.72%
1000.40.641.1100 WORKBOOKS  CHS $5,238.00 $677.48 $6,537.99 ($1,299.99) $152.00 ($1,451.99)$8,738.00 ($3,500.00) -27.72%
1000.40.641.2120 WORKBOOKS GUIDNACE CHS $280.00 $0.00 $196.56 $83.44 $0.00 $83.44$280.00 $0.00 29.80%
1000.40.642.2130 LIBR BKS/PER-HEALTH SCV  CHS $100.00 $0.00 $97.88 $2.12 $0.00 $2.12$100.00 $0.00 2.12%
1000.40.642.2220 LIBRARY BOOKS CHS $14,182.00 $0.00 $13,650.55 $531.45 $0.00 $531.45$14,182.00 $0.00 3.75%
1000.40.690.2120 OTHER SUPPLIES GUIDANCE

CHS $2,622.00 $326.76 $1,223.99 $1,398.01 $0.00 $1,398.01$2,622.00 $0.00 53.32%
1000.40.690.2130 OTHER SUPPLIES HEALTH OFF

CHS $250.00 $0.00 $231.12 $18.88 $0.00 $18.88$250.00 $0.00 7.55%
1000.40.690.2220 OTHER SUPPLIES LIBRARY CHS $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,001.87 ($1.87) $0.00 ($1.87)$1,000.00 $0.00 -0.19%
1000.40.690.2400 OTHER SUPPLIES SCHOOL ADM 

CHS $1,750.00 $0.00 $641.99 $1,108.01 $0.00 $1,108.01$1,750.00 $0.00 63.31%
1000.40.739.1100 OTHER EQUIP  REG INSTR  CHS $35,860.00 ($7,737.96) $49,070.88 ($13,210.88) $253.70 ($13,464.58)$27,860.00 $8,000.00 -37.55%
1000.40.739.2220 OTHER EQUIP LIBRARY  CHS $1,125.00 $0.00 $1,087.17 $37.83 $0.00 $37.83$1,125.00 $0.00 3.36%
1000.40.810.1100 DUES AND FEES REG ED. CHS $22,057.00 ($487.57) $15,836.02 $6,220.98 $11,986.57 ($5,765.59)$22,057.00 $0.00 -26.14%
1000.40.810.2120 DUES AND FEES GUIDANCE 

CHS $1,387.00 $0.00 $1,117.00 $270.00 $90.00 $180.00$1,387.00 $0.00 12.98%
1000.40.810.2130 DUES AND FEES HEALTH SVC

CHS $350.00 $0.00 $279.00 $71.00 $0.00 $71.00$350.00 $0.00 20.29%
1000.40.810.2220 DUES AND FEES LIBRARY  CHS $410.00 $0.00 $415.00 ($5.00) $0.00 ($5.00)$410.00 $0.00 -1.22%
1000.40.810.2400 DUES AND FEES SCHOOL ADM 

CHS $40,200.00 $20,302.20 $34,979.60 $5,220.40 $2,995.45 $2,224.95$40,200.00 $0.00 5.53%
1000.40.810.3200 DUES AND FEES STUDENT ACCT

CHS $8,500.00 $447.00 $3,557.25 $4,942.75 $0.00 $4,942.75$8,500.00 $0.00 58.15%
1000.40.891.3200 ATHLETIC SUBSIDY  CHS $30,935.00 $0.00 $30,935.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$30,935.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.40.892.3200 ASSEMBLIES & GRADUATION 

CHS $10,800.00 $889.00 $4,093.75 $6,706.25 $5,405.28 $1,300.97$10,800.00 $0.00 12.05%
Facility:  CHS-COVENTRY HIGH - 40 $5,475,872.00 ($126,075.00) $5,349,797.00 $393,530.79 $4,578,497.65 $771,299.35 $752,578.61 $18,720.74 0.35%

1000.50.111.1200 SALARIES: SPED ED -PSSS $73,500.00 $7,542.75 $67,259.27 $6,240.73 $5,696.07 $544.66$73,500.00 $0.00 0.74%
1000.50.111.2110 SALARIES: SOCIAL WORKER $169,181.00 $12,773.22 $130,335.79 $38,845.21 $31,933.10 $6,912.11$169,181.00 $0.00 4.09%
1000.50.111.2140 SALARIES: PSYCHO. SERV. $300,317.00 $22,616.50 $236,263.52 $64,053.48 $42,146.98 $21,906.50$300,317.00 $0.00 7.29%
1000.50.111.2150 SALARIES: SPEECH & HEARING $248,588.00 $21,574.82 $193,594.26 $54,993.74 $37,771.86 $17,221.88$248,588.00 $0.00 6.93%
1000.50.111.2400 SALARIES:  PSSS ADMIN $134,680.00 $9,953.24 $119,438.67 $15,241.33 $2,604.54 $12,636.79$134,680.00 $0.00 9.38%
1000.50.112.1200 SALARIES: SPEC ED PSSS $135,129.00 $15,291.48 $125,281.93 $9,847.07 $9,526.26 $320.81$135,129.00 $0.00 0.24%
1000.50.112.2130 SALARIES: HEALTH SERV  PSSS $3,242.00 $0.00 $2,855.60 $386.40 $0.00 $386.40$3,242.00 $0.00 11.92%
1000.50.113.1200 SALARIES: EXTRA CUR  PSSS $17,875.00 $1,404.52 $13,247.26 $4,627.74 $3,511.24 $1,116.50$17,875.00 $0.00 6.25%
1000.50.332.1200 PUPIL SERV  (THERAPIST) $382,105.21 $19,081.77 $264,338.40 $117,766.81 $54,610.77 $63,156.04$358,593.00 $23,512.21 16.53%
1000.50.332.2130 PUPIL SERV MEDICAL CONSULT $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$6,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.50.430.1115 CONTR SERV COMP ED PSSS $3,000.00 $910.00 $910.00 $2,090.00 $0.00 $2,090.00$3,000.00 $0.00 69.67%
1000.50.430.1200 CONTRACTED SERV PSSS $30,512.00 $142.94 $20,486.64 $10,025.36 $1,910.11 $8,115.25$30,512.00 $0.00 26.60%
1000.50.430.2130 CONTR SVC HEALTH SCV PSSS $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00$2,500.00 $0.00 100.00%
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1000.50.440.1200 RENTALS - CEED - CHURCH
RENTAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$23,053.00 ($23,053.00) 0.00%

1000.50.510.2700 STUDENT TRANS  SPEC ED 
PSSS $644,575.00 $64,034.00 $471,143.21 $173,431.79 $37,763.29 $135,668.50$644,575.00 $0.00 21.05%

1000.50.513.1200 INSTRUCTIONAL FIELD
EXPERIENCES SP ED $4,000.00 $172.00 $2,492.05 $1,507.95 $0.00 $1,507.95$4,000.00 $0.00 37.70%

1000.50.530.2400 TELEPHONE  PSSS $2,600.00 $242.56 $2,185.40 $414.60 $0.00 $414.60$2,600.00 $0.00 15.95%
1000.50.540.1200 ADVERTISING SP ED $610.00 $0.00 $0.00 $610.00 $0.00 $610.00$610.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.50.550.1200 PRINTING  PSSS $155.00 $0.00 $198.00 ($43.00) $0.00 ($43.00)$155.00 $0.00 -27.74%
1000.50.560.6110 TUITION CT SCHOOL DISTRICTS $643,113.00 $82,647.02 $367,929.26 $275,183.74 $17,289.00 $257,894.74$643,113.00 $0.00 40.10%
1000.50.560.6150 TUITION OUT OF STATE $150,998.00 $11,328.96 $117,537.96 $33,460.04 $26,906.28 $6,553.76$150,998.00 $0.00 4.34%
1000.50.560.9999 EXCESS COSTS CREDIT PUB ($323,218.00) ($58,591.00) ($188,297.00) ($134,921.00) $0.00 ($134,921.00)($323,218.00) $0.00 41.74%
1000.50.561.6130 TUITION NON PUBLIC $728,362.00 $58,051.54 $625,723.90 $102,638.10 $62,571.50 $40,066.60$728,362.00 $0.00 5.50%
1000.50.561.9999 EXCESS COSTS CREDIT 

PRIVATE ($462,805.00) ($100,571.00) ($376,195.00) ($86,610.00) $0.00 ($86,610.00)($462,805.00) $0.00 18.71%
1000.50.580.1200 TRAVEL SP ED $2,523.00 $77.76 $3,429.07 ($906.07) $126.38 ($1,032.45)$2,523.00 $0.00 -40.92%
1000.50.580.2110 TRAVEL SOCIAL WORKERS 

PSSS $1,320.00 $0.00 $469.76 $850.24 $62.01 $788.23$1,320.00 $0.00 59.71%
1000.50.580.2140 TRAVEL  PSYCHOLOGISTS $76.00 $0.00 $341.58 ($265.58) $0.00 ($265.58)$76.00 $0.00 -349.45%
1000.50.580.2150 TRAVEL SP & HRG $915.00 $62.64 $62.64 $852.36 $0.00 $852.36$915.00 $0.00 93.15%
1000.50.580.2400 TRAVEL PSSS DIRECTOR $1,269.00 $0.00 $307.58 $961.42 $229.21 $732.21$1,269.00 $0.00 57.70%
1000.50.611.1115 INSTRUCT SUPPLY COMP ED SP

ED $6,739.22 $1,271.20 $3,943.12 $2,796.10 $4,089.50 ($1,293.40)$2,674.00 $4,065.22 -19.19%
1000.50.611.1200 INSTRUCT SUPPLIES SP ED $12,578.00 $851.11 $4,264.22 $8,313.78 $1,689.00 $6,624.78$12,578.00 $0.00 52.67%
1000.50.611.2110 INSTRUCT SUPPLIES SOC SVC $1,381.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,381.00 $0.00 $1,381.00$1,381.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.50.611.2140 INSTRUCT SUPPLIES  PSYCH $1,156.00 $0.00 $391.44 $764.56 $181.34 $583.22$1,156.00 $0.00 50.45%
1000.50.611.2150 INSTRUCT SUPP  SP & HRG $993.00 $745.70 $1,191.24 ($198.24) $0.00 ($198.24)$993.00 $0.00 -19.96%
1000.50.611.2210 INSTRUCT SUPP  PRG IMP $13,314.00 $1,463.20 $14,551.93 ($1,237.93) $0.00 ($1,237.93)$13,314.00 $0.00 -9.30%
1000.50.640.1200 TEXTBOOKS  SPEC ED $1,922.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,922.00 $0.00 $1,922.00$1,922.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.50.640.2110 TEXTBOOKS  SOCIAL WORKERS $153.00 $0.00 $0.00 $153.00 $0.00 $153.00$153.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.50.641.1200 WORKBOOKS SPEC ED $2,042.00 $190.19 $190.19 $1,851.81 $45.00 $1,806.81$2,042.00 $0.00 88.48%
1000.50.642.1200 LIB. BKS & PERIOD. SP ED $771.00 $87.71 $785.46 ($14.46) $0.00 ($14.46)$771.00 $0.00 -1.88%
1000.50.642.2110 LIBRARY BOOKS  SOC

WORKERS $137.00 $172.00 $172.00 ($35.00) $0.00 ($35.00)$137.00 $0.00 -25.55%
1000.50.642.2140 LIBR BKS/PER PSYCHOLOGICAL $328.00 $81.90 $595.58 ($267.58) $0.00 ($267.58)$328.00 $0.00 -81.58%
1000.50.642.2400 LIBR BKS/PER  PSSS $465.00 $0.00 $462.77 $2.23 $0.00 $2.23$465.00 $0.00 0.48%
1000.50.690.1200 OTHER SUPPLIES  SP ED $11,061.94 $3,167.22 $9,364.75 $1,697.19 $1,931.80 ($234.61)$5,207.00 $5,854.94 -2.12%
1000.50.690.2110 OTHER SUPPLIES SOC

WORKERS $152.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152.00 $0.00 $152.00$152.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.50.690.2150 OTHER SUPPLIES SP & HRG

TEST $66.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66.00 $0.00 $66.00$66.00 $0.00 100.00%
1000.50.690.2210 OTHER SUPPLIES PRGM IMPV

PSSS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $227.70 ($227.70)$0.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.50.690.2400 OTHER SUPPLIES PSSS DIR

OFFICE $2,310.00 $0.00 $476.18 $1,833.82 $333.07 $1,500.75$2,310.00 $0.00 64.97%
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1000.50.810.1200 DUES AND FEES SPEC ED $8,384.83 $697.00 $3,768.51 $4,616.32 $3,670.00 $946.32$3,801.00 $4,583.83 11.29%
1000.50.810.2110 DUES AND FEES SOCIAL

WORKERS $985.00 $65.00 $360.00 $625.00 $0.00 $625.00$985.00 $0.00 63.45%
1000.50.810.2210 DUES & FEES PROG IMPRV NON

CER $792.00 $0.00 $675.75 $116.25 $0.00 $116.25$792.00 $0.00 14.68%
1000.50.810.2400 DUES AND FEES PSSS

DIRECTOR $914.00 $0.00 $299.95 $614.05 $0.00 $614.05$914.00 $0.00 67.18%
Facility:  PSSS/HOMEBOUND/SPEECH/PSYCH. - 50 $2,952,804.00 $14,963.20 $2,967,767.20 $177,537.95 $2,248,832.84 $718,934.36 $346,826.01 $372,108.35 12.54%

1000.60.112.2600 SALARIES: OP & MAINT SERV 
W/H $307,117.00 $28,529.54 $226,977.29 $80,139.71 $28,129.91 $52,009.80$334,433.00 ($27,316.00) 16.93%

1000.60.410.2600 UTILITIES (ELEC & PROPANE) $405,000.00 $24,055.18 $359,435.89 $45,564.11 $52,041.27 ($6,477.16)$360,000.00 $45,000.00 -1.60%
1000.60.411.2600 SEWER SERVICES $34,557.00 $0.00 $33,550.00 $1,007.00 $0.00 $1,007.00$34,557.00 $0.00 2.91%
1000.60.420.2600 DISPOSAL SERVICES $46,500.00 $2,485.95 $27,077.93 $19,422.07 $11,105.93 $8,316.14$46,500.00 $0.00 17.88%
1000.60.430.2600 CONTR SVCS  W/H $184,101.00 $2,804.19 $201,656.39 ($17,555.39) $262,395.15 ($279,950.54)$133,732.00 $50,369.00 -152.06%
1000.60.520.2600 PROPERTY & LIAB. INS. $153,168.00 $0.00 $153,433.01 ($265.01) $0.00 ($265.01)$153,168.00 $0.00 -0.17%
1000.60.530.2600 TELEPHONE $4,000.00 $826.63 $4,650.96 ($650.96) $0.00 ($650.96)$4,000.00 $0.00 -16.27%
1000.60.580.2600 TRAVEL $2,100.00 $369.25 $649.98 $1,450.02 $0.00 $1,450.02$2,100.00 $0.00 69.05%
1000.60.612.2600 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $56,700.00 $5,082.79 $64,826.28 ($8,126.28) $9,194.06 ($17,320.34)$56,700.00 $0.00 -30.55%
1000.60.613.2600 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES $90,000.00 $9,749.70 $57,336.72 $32,663.28 $15,069.33 $17,593.95$90,000.00 $0.00 19.55%
1000.60.620.2600 HEAT ENERGY $195,900.00 $0.00 $198,772.32 ($2,872.32) $27,727.68 ($30,600.00)$225,900.00 ($30,000.00) -15.62%
1000.60.626.2600 GASOLINE & DIESEL $5,000.00 $0.00 $1,999.78 $3,000.22 $0.00 $3,000.22$5,000.00 $0.00 60.00%
1000.60.690.2600 OTHER SUPPLIES $10,000.00 $648.54 $4,310.52 $5,689.48 $56.78 $5,632.70$10,000.00 $0.00 56.33%
1000.60.739.2600 OTHER EQUIPMENT $48,575.00 $1,125.00 $29,422.86 $19,152.14 $0.00 $19,152.14$12,000.00 $36,575.00 39.43%
1000.60.810.2600 DUES & FEES $650.00 $100.00 $500.00 $150.00 $100.00 $50.00$650.00 $0.00 7.69%

Facility:  WAREHOUSE - 60 $1,468,740.00 $74,628.00 $1,543,368.00 $75,776.77 $1,364,599.93 $178,768.07 $405,820.11 ($227,052.04) -14.71%

1000.70.111.2210 SALARIES:  INSTRUCT.
IMPROVE. $140,400.00 $10,800.00 $129,600.00 $10,800.00 $10,800.00 $0.00$140,400.00 $0.00 0.00%

1000.70.111.2320 SALARIES: CENTRAL ADM $171,000.00 $13,153.84 $157,846.08 $13,153.92 $13,153.92 $0.00$171,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.70.111.2510 SALARIES: FISCAL & BUSINESS

SU $110,459.00 $8,496.84 $101,962.08 $8,496.92 $8,496.92 $0.00$110,459.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.70.111.2580 SALARIES: ADMINISTRATIVE

TECHNOLOGY $111,000.00 $8,538.46 $102,461.52 $8,538.48 $8,538.48 $0.00$111,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.70.112.2310 SALARIES: BD OF ED SERV   C/O $4,500.00 $346.16 $4,153.92 $346.08 $346.08 $0.00$4,500.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.70.112.2320 SALARIES: CENTRAL ADM SERV $128,509.00 $6,499.04 $90,090.89 $38,418.11 $7,577.36 $30,840.75$128,509.00 $0.00 24.00%
1000.70.112.2510 SALARIES: FISCAL & BUSINESS $137,942.00 $10,290.08 $121,467.90 $16,474.10 $10,700.00 $5,774.10$137,942.00 $0.00 4.19%
1000.70.121.2320 SALARIES: REG INSTR  C/O $500.00 $525.52 $2,110.65 ($1,610.65) $196.54 ($1,807.19)$500.00 $0.00 -361.44%
1000.70.210.2520 HEALTH INSURANCE $3,650,060.00 $305,963.01 $3,345,076.86 $304,983.14 $248,108.00 $56,875.14$3,650,060.00 $0.00 1.56%
1000.70.220.2520 SOCIAL SECURITY $216,648.00 $23,869.63 $218,710.48 ($2,062.48) $20,237.98 ($22,300.46)$216,648.00 $0.00 -10.29%
1000.70.221.2520 MEDICARE $219,442.00 $18,660.31 $188,486.19 $30,955.81 $32,067.72 ($1,111.91)$219,442.00 $0.00 -0.51%
1000.70.230.2520 PENSION $227,564.00 $6,581.80 $231,100.80 ($3,536.80) $0.00 ($3,536.80)$227,564.00 $0.00 -1.55%
1000.70.250.2520 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP. $25,000.00 $3,677.00 $8,815.00 $16,185.00 $2,196.00 $13,989.00$25,000.00 $0.00 55.96%
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1000.70.251.2210 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT $10,000.00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $4,750.00 $0.00 $4,750.00$10,000.00 $0.00 47.50%
1000.70.260.2520 WORKERS' COMPENSATION $184,402.00 $0.00 $184,406.00 ($4.00) $0.00 ($4.00)$184,402.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.70.330.2310 LEGAL & AUDIT $104,640.00 $15,063.00 $64,958.50 $39,681.50 $37,057.18 $2,624.32$104,640.00 $0.00 2.51%
1000.70.333.2210 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT $30,291.00 $681.92 $35,345.98 ($5,054.98) $5,101.74 ($10,156.72)$30,291.00 $0.00 -33.53%
1000.70.430.2320 CONTRACTED SERVICES $13,005.00 $15.00 $21,857.66 ($8,852.66) $1,372.50 ($10,225.16)$13,005.00 $0.00 -78.62%
1000.70.430.2510 CONTR SVCS BUSINESS OFF $5,500.00 $0.00 $3,616.16 $1,883.84 $2,012.00 ($128.16)$5,500.00 $0.00 -2.33%
1000.70.430.2580 CONTR SVCS-ADMIN

TECHNOLOGY $149,367.00 $6,326.03 $145,359.94 $4,007.06 $9,065.94 ($5,058.88)$133,867.00 $15,500.00 -3.39%
1000.70.510.2700 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

REG $1,072,501.00 $96,840.52 $902,961.85 $169,539.15 $172,023.35 ($2,484.20)$1,072,501.00 $0.00 -0.23%
1000.70.530.2320 TELEPHONE $9,500.00 $874.69 $8,606.75 $893.25 $0.00 $893.25$9,500.00 $0.00 9.40%
1000.70.531.2320 POSTAGE C/O $19,500.00 $0.00 $18,099.20 $1,400.80 $3,000.00 ($1,599.20)$19,500.00 $0.00 -8.20%
1000.70.540.2320 ADVERTISING  C/O $2,000.00 $0.00 $5,518.75 ($3,518.75) $1,950.00 ($5,468.75)$2,000.00 $0.00 -273.44%
1000.70.550.2210 PRINTING IMPRVMT OF INSTR

C/O $325.00 $0.00 $400.00 ($75.00) $0.00 ($75.00)$325.00 $0.00 -23.08%
1000.70.550.2320 PRINTING $3,000.00 $0.00 $2,176.33 $823.67 $0.00 $823.67$3,000.00 $0.00 27.46%
1000.70.550.2510 PRINTING - BUSINESS OFFICE $500.00 $0.00 $471.00 $29.00 $0.00 $29.00$500.00 $0.00 5.80%
1000.70.560.1300 TUITION - ADULT ED $28,455.00 $0.00 $28,455.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$28,455.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.70.580.2210 TRAVEL PROGRAM IMPRV C/O $2,000.00 $186.57 $2,030.75 ($30.75) $213.43 ($244.18)$2,000.00 $0.00 -12.21%
1000.70.580.2310 TRAVEL BOARD OF EDUCATION $600.00 $0.00 $1,420.00 ($820.00) $0.00 ($820.00)$600.00 $0.00 -136.67%
1000.70.580.2320 TRAVEL  C/O $6,000.00 $163.95 $7,098.49 ($1,098.49) $459.06 ($1,557.55)$6,000.00 $0.00 -25.96%
1000.70.580.2510 TRAVEL  BUSINESS OFFICE $1,500.00 $68.36 $953.16 $546.84 $0.00 $546.84$1,500.00 $0.00 36.46%
1000.70.611.2210 INSTRUCT SUPP  PRGM IMPRV $18,000.00 $4,424.60 $13,261.45 $4,738.55 $243.79 $4,494.76$18,000.00 $0.00 24.97%
1000.70.611.2580 INSTRUCT SUPP

ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY $38,789.00 $536.01 $18,824.10 $19,964.90 $136.28 $19,828.62$30,789.00 $8,000.00 51.12%
1000.70.626.2700 DIESEL FUEL/BUSES $106,145.00 $11,051.82 $98,311.60 $7,833.40 $22,833.40 ($15,000.00)$121,145.00 ($15,000.00) -14.13%
1000.70.642.2320 LIBRARY BOOKS  C/O $800.00 $0.00 $476.61 $323.39 $0.00 $323.39$800.00 $0.00 40.42%
1000.70.690.2210 OTHER SUPPLIES PRGM IMPRV

C/O $1,500.00 $328.00 $2,795.48 ($1,295.48) $924.10 ($2,219.58)$1,500.00 $0.00 -147.97%
1000.70.690.2310 OTHER SUPPLIES BOARD $3,500.00 $249.75 $2,075.86 $1,424.14 $413.65 $1,010.49$3,500.00 $0.00 28.87%
1000.70.690.2320 OTHER SUPPLIES  C/O $7,500.00 $3,265.08 $15,689.43 ($8,189.43) $3,809.41 ($11,998.84)$7,500.00 $0.00 -159.98%
1000.70.690.2510 OTHER SUPPLIES BUSINESS

OFFICE $2,500.00 $522.71 $3,132.89 ($632.89) $1,021.28 ($1,654.17)$2,500.00 $0.00 -66.17%
1000.70.739.2580 OTHER EQUIPMENT-ADMIN

TECH $97,331.00 $0.00 $42,428.33 $54,902.67 $58,533.00 ($3,630.33)$42,331.00 $55,000.00 -3.73%
1000.70.810.2210 DUES AND FEES PROG IMPRV $4,300.00 $1,660.00 $4,026.94 $273.06 $410.00 ($136.94)$4,300.00 $0.00 -3.18%
1000.70.810.2310 DUES & FEES BOARD $10,500.00 ($90.25) $10,264.40 $235.60 $0.00 $235.60$10,500.00 $0.00 2.24%
1000.70.810.2320 DUES & FEES  C/O $12,617.00 $115.50 $8,086.75 $4,530.25 $1,800.00 $2,730.25$12,617.00 $0.00 21.64%
1000.70.810.2510 DUES & FEES  BUS OFF $825.00 $0.00 $1,064.00 ($239.00) $0.00 ($239.00)$825.00 $0.00 -28.97%
1000.70.810.2580 DUES AND FEES

ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY $7,750.00 $1,650.25 $4,095.05 $3,654.95 $0.00 $3,654.95$7,750.00 $0.00 47.16%
Facility:  CENTRAL OFFICE/BUSINESS OFFICE - 70 $7,034,667.00 $63,500.00 $7,098,167.00 $561,335.20 $6,365,400.78 $732,766.22 $684,799.11 $47,967.11 0.68%
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1000.00.111.0000 CERTIFIED SALARIES $12,639,848.00 $980,506.70 $10,300,040.90 $2,339,807.10 $2,024,763.16 $315,043.94$12,762,923.00 ($123,075.00) 2.49%
1000.00.112.0000 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $3,006,902.00 $276,259.15 $2,617,239.38 $389,662.62 $264,467.94 $125,194.68$3,034,218.00 ($27,316.00) 4.16%
1000.00.113.0000 EXTRA CURRICULAR SALARIES $49,966.00 $5,338.60 $38,530.68 $11,435.32 $8,061.14 $3,374.18$49,966.00 $0.00 6.75%
1000.00.114.0000 ATHLETIC SALARIES $168,298.00 $4,163.00 $135,485.00 $32,813.00 $30,088.00 $2,725.00$168,298.00 $0.00 1.62%
1000.00.120.0000 CERTIFIED TEMP SALARIES $221,000.00 $58,532.93 $229,403.25 ($8,403.25) $22,115.33 ($30,518.58)$221,000.00 $0.00 -13.81%
1000.00.121.0000 NON-CERTIFIED TEMP SALARIES $46,900.00 $8,049.38 $76,399.01 ($29,499.01) $5,688.18 ($35,187.19)$46,900.00 $0.00 -75.03%
1000.00.210.0000 HEALTH INSURANCE $3,650,060.00 $305,963.01 $3,345,076.86 $304,983.14 $248,108.00 $56,875.14$3,650,060.00 $0.00 1.56%
1000.00.220.0000 SOCIAL SECURITY $216,648.00 $23,869.63 $218,710.48 ($2,062.48) $20,237.98 ($22,300.46)$216,648.00 $0.00 -10.29%
1000.00.221.0000 MEDICARE $219,442.00 $18,660.31 $188,486.19 $30,955.81 $32,067.72 ($1,111.91)$219,442.00 $0.00 -0.51%
1000.00.230.0000 PENSION $227,564.00 $6,581.80 $231,100.80 ($3,536.80) $0.00 ($3,536.80)$227,564.00 $0.00 -1.55%
1000.00.250.0000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP. $25,000.00 $3,677.00 $8,815.00 $16,185.00 $2,196.00 $13,989.00$25,000.00 $0.00 55.96%
1000.00.251.0000 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT $10,000.00 $0.00 $5,250.00 $4,750.00 $0.00 $4,750.00$10,000.00 $0.00 47.50%
1000.00.260.0000 WORKERS' COMPENSATION $184,402.00 $0.00 $184,406.00 ($4.00) $0.00 ($4.00)$184,402.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.00.330.0000 LEGAL & AUDIT $104,640.00 $15,063.00 $64,958.50 $39,681.50 $37,057.18 $2,624.32$104,640.00 $0.00 2.51%
1000.00.332.0000 PUPIL SERVICES $388,105.21 $19,081.77 $270,338.40 $117,766.81 $54,610.77 $63,156.04$364,593.00 $23,512.21 16.27%
1000.00.333.0000 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT $30,291.00 $681.92 $35,345.98 ($5,054.98) $5,101.74 ($10,156.72)$30,291.00 $0.00 -33.53%
1000.00.410.0000 UTILITIES $405,000.00 $24,055.18 $359,435.89 $45,564.11 $52,041.27 ($6,477.16)$360,000.00 $45,000.00 -1.60%
1000.00.411.0000 SEWER SERVICES $34,557.00 $0.00 $33,550.00 $1,007.00 $0.00 $1,007.00$34,557.00 $0.00 2.91%
1000.00.420.0000 DISPOSAL SERVICES $46,500.00 $2,485.95 $27,077.93 $19,422.07 $11,105.93 $8,316.14$46,500.00 $0.00 17.88%
1000.00.430.0000 CONTRACTED SERVICES $574,866.00 $17,543.18 $598,652.40 ($23,786.40) $297,442.65 ($321,229.05)$508,997.00 $65,869.00 -55.88%
1000.00.440.0000 RENTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$23,053.00 ($23,053.00) 0.00%
1000.00.510.0000 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION $1,717,076.00 $160,874.52 $1,374,105.06 $342,970.94 $209,786.64 $133,184.30$1,717,076.00 $0.00 7.76%
1000.00.513.0000 ATHLETIC & FIELD TRIPS $54,400.00 $7,760.66 $43,657.26 $10,742.74 $7,580.72 $3,162.02$54,400.00 $0.00 5.81%
1000.00.520.0000 PROPERTY & LIAB. INS. $182,668.00 $0.00 $182,433.01 $234.99 $0.00 $234.99$182,668.00 $0.00 0.13%
1000.00.530.0000 TELEPHONE $26,920.00 $3,058.62 $25,135.18 $1,784.82 $0.00 $1,784.82$26,920.00 $0.00 6.63%
1000.00.531.0000 POSTAGE $19,500.00 $0.00 $18,099.20 $1,400.80 $3,000.00 ($1,599.20)$19,500.00 $0.00 -8.20%
1000.00.540.0000 ADVERTISING $2,610.00 $0.00 $5,518.75 ($2,908.75) $1,950.00 ($4,858.75)$2,610.00 $0.00 -186.16%
1000.00.550.0000 PRINTING $24,268.00 $31.88 $12,750.36 $11,517.64 $986.00 $10,531.64$24,268.00 $0.00 43.40%
1000.00.560.0000 TUITION $883,437.00 $35,384.98 $651,458.22 $231,978.78 $71,451.28 $160,527.50$883,437.00 $0.00 18.17%
1000.00.561.0000 TUITION, NON-PUBLIC $265,557.00 ($42,519.46) $249,528.90 $16,028.10 $62,571.50 ($46,543.40)$265,557.00 $0.00 -17.53%
1000.00.580.0000 TRAVEL $27,903.00 $1,167.41 $22,109.26 $5,793.74 $2,037.99 $3,755.75$27,903.00 $0.00 13.46%
1000.00.611.0000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES $357,895.22 $42,825.31 $306,710.81 $51,184.41 $16,722.47 $34,461.94$345,830.00 $12,065.22 9.63%
1000.00.612.0000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $56,700.00 $5,082.79 $64,826.28 ($8,126.28) $9,194.06 ($17,320.34)$56,700.00 $0.00 -30.55%
1000.00.613.0000 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES $90,000.00 $9,749.70 $57,336.72 $32,663.28 $15,069.33 $17,593.95$90,000.00 $0.00 19.55%
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1000.00.620.0000 HEAT ENERGY $195,900.00 $0.00 $198,772.32 ($2,872.32) $27,727.68 ($30,600.00)$225,900.00 ($30,000.00) -15.62%
1000.00.626.0000 GASOLINE & DIESEL $111,145.00 $11,051.82 $100,311.38 $10,833.62 $22,833.40 ($11,999.78)$126,145.00 ($15,000.00) -10.80%
1000.00.640.0000 TEXTBOOKS $97,560.00 $795.69 $57,209.73 $40,350.27 $41,915.55 ($1,565.28)$79,560.00 $18,000.00 -1.60%
1000.00.641.0000 WORKBOOKS $21,242.00 $867.67 $20,717.84 $524.16 $197.00 $327.16$39,242.00 ($18,000.00) 1.54%
1000.00.642.0000 LIBRARY BOOKS & PERIODICALS $29,483.00 $903.16 $27,636.98 $1,846.02 $174.75 $1,671.27$29,483.00 $0.00 5.67%
1000.00.690.0000 OTHER SUPPLIES $53,241.94 $8,508.06 $44,487.73 $8,754.21 $8,773.78 ($19.57)$47,387.00 $5,854.94 -0.04%
1000.00.739.0000 OTHER EQUIPMENT $182,891.00 ($1,627.31) $126,994.89 $55,896.11 $58,786.70 ($2,890.59)$83,316.00 $99,575.00 -1.58%
1000.00.810.0000 DUES & FEES $144,204.83 $26,412.53 $106,053.24 $38,151.59 $22,784.02 $15,367.57$139,621.00 $4,583.83 10.66%
1000.00.891.0000 ATHLETIC SUBSIDY $39,535.00 $0.00 $39,535.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$39,535.00 $0.00 0.00%
1000.00.892.0000 ASSEMBLIES & GRADUATION $14,935.00 $1,428.83 $10,982.90 $3,952.10 $6,649.35 ($2,697.25)$14,935.00 $0.00 -18.06%

End of Report

$26,849,061.20 $2,042,269.37 $22,714,673.67 $4,134,387.53 $3,705,345.21 $429,042.32Grand Total: $38,016.20$26,811,045.00 1.60%
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7101.50.111.1200 CERTIFIED SALARIES $172,708.00 $11,811.92 $72,469.10 $100,238.90 $29,529.76 $70,709.14$172,708.00 $0.00 40.94%
7101.50.112.1200 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $160,000.00 $15,028.93 $86,142.51 $73,857.49 $11,388.92 $62,468.57$160,000.00 $0.00 39.04%

Fund:  IDEA-PART B-611 - 7101 $332,708.00 $0.00 $332,708.00 $26,840.85 $158,611.61 $174,096.39 $40,918.68 $133,177.71 40.03%

7102.50.111.1200 CERTIFIED SALARIES $55,190.37 $0.00 $43,928.24 $11,262.13 $0.00 $11,262.13$55,190.37 $0.00 20.41%
7102.50.112.1200 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $40,794.32 $0.00 $52,056.45 ($11,262.13) $0.00 ($11,262.13)$40,794.32 $0.00 -27.61%

Fund:  IDEA-PART B-611 C/O - 7102 $95,984.69 $0.00 $95,984.69 $0.00 $95,984.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

7103.50.112.1200 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $20,938.00 $1,881.28 $7,032.93 $13,905.07 $1,410.96 $12,494.11$20,938.00 $0.00 59.67%
Fund:  IDEA-PART B-619 PRESCHOOL - 7103 $20,938.00 $0.00 $20,938.00 $1,881.28 $7,032.93 $13,905.07 $1,410.96 $12,494.11 59.67%

7104.50.112.1200 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $9,870.98 $0.00 $9,870.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$9,870.98 $0.00 0.00%
Fund:  IDEA-PART B-619 PRESCHOOL C/O - 7104 $9,870.98 $0.00 $9,870.98 $0.00 $9,870.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

7111.20.333.2210 INSTRUCTIONAL IMPROVEMENT $2,191.00 $1,886.50 $1,886.50 $304.50 $0.00 $304.50$2,191.00 $0.00 13.90%
7111.20.590.1100 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $304.50 ($304.50) $0.00 ($304.50)$0.00 $0.00 0.00%
7111.20.611.1100 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES $1,690.00 $0.00 $1,690.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$1,690.00 $0.00 0.00%

Fund:  COMPETITIVE SCHOOL READINESS - 7111 $3,881.00 $0.00 $3,881.00 $1,886.50 $3,881.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

7112.20.611.1100 Instructional Supplies $1,228.00 $0.00 $1,222.66 $5.34 $0.00 $5.34$1,228.00 $0.00 0.43%
Fund:  TITLE III - 7112 $1,228.00 $0.00 $1,228.00 $0.00 $1,222.66 $5.34 $0.00 $5.34 0.43%

7114.50.111.1200 CERTIFIED SALARIES $11,286.00 $0.00 $20,583.82 ($9,297.82) $0.00 ($9,297.82)$11,286.00 $0.00 -82.38%
7114.50.330.1200 PROF/TECHNICAL SERVICES $20,000.00 $0.00 $2,178.09 $17,821.91 $5,821.91 $12,000.00$20,000.00 $0.00 60.00%
7114.50.611.1200 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $2,549.40 ($2,549.40) $0.00 ($2,549.40)$0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Fund:  TITLE II - 7114 $31,286.00 $0.00 $31,286.00 $0.00 $25,311.31 $5,974.69 $5,821.91 $152.78 0.49%

7115.50.111.1200 CERTIFIED SALARIES $10,400.00 $0.00 $12,629.88 ($2,229.88) $0.00 ($2,229.88)$10,400.00 $0.00 -21.44%
7115.50.330.1200 PROF/TECHNICAL SERVICES $3,328.97 $0.00 $825.00 $2,503.97 $0.00 $2,503.97$3,328.97 $0.00 75.22%
7115.50.611.1200 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES $3,532.83 $0.00 $3,806.92 ($274.09) $0.00 ($274.09)$3,532.83 $0.00 -7.76%

Fund:  TITLE II-C/O - 7115 $17,261.80 $0.00 $17,261.80 $0.00 $17,261.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

7120.50.111.1100 CERTIFIED SALARIES $64,199.00 $4,633.48 $46,372.97 $17,826.03 $11,583.66 $6,242.37$64,199.00 $0.00 9.72%
7120.50.112.1100 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $51,620.00 $5,598.32 $51,633.18 ($13.18) $4,184.58 ($4,197.76)$51,620.00 $0.00 -8.13%
7120.50.611.1200 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES $344.00 $0.00 $0.00 $344.00 $0.00 $344.00$344.00 $0.00 100.00%

Fund:  TITLE I-IMPROVING BASIC PROG - 7120 $116,163.00 $0.00 $116,163.00 $10,231.80 $98,006.15 $18,156.85 $15,768.24 $2,388.61 2.06%

7121.50.111.1100 CERTIFIED SALARIES $1,050.46 $0.00 $1,050.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$1,050.46 $0.00 0.00%
Fund:  TITLE I-IMPROVE BASIC PROG C/O - 7121 $1,050.46 $0.00 $1,050.46 $0.00 $1,050.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

7152.70.739.2580 OTHER EQUIPMENT $35,210.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,210.00 $35,210.00 $0.00$35,210.00 $0.00 0.00%
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Fund:  TECHNOLOGY INFRASTRUCTURE - 7152 $35,210.00 $0.00 $35,210.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,210.00 $35,210.00 $0.00 0.00%

7154.40.510.1100 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00 $0.00 $200.00$200.00 $0.00 100.00%
7154.40.611.1100 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES $784.00 $0.00 $399.00 $385.00 $0.00 $385.00$784.00 $0.00 49.11%

Fund:  COLLEGE CAREER PATHWAYS - 7154 $984.00 $0.00 $984.00 $0.00 $399.00 $585.00 $0.00 $585.00 59.45%

7160.20.430.1100 Contracted Services $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$150,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
Fund:  Smart Start - Capital Improvement - 7160 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

7170.20.111.1100 Salaries - Certified $97,574.00 $7,094.86 $74,495.89 $23,078.11 $17,737.11 $5,341.00$97,574.00 $0.00 5.47%
7170.20.112.1100 Salaries - Non-Certified $28,080.00 $3,960.04 $35,599.44 ($7,519.44) $2,964.80 ($10,484.24)$28,080.00 $0.00 -37.34%
7170.20.210.1100 Health Insurance $21,537.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,537.00 $0.00 $21,537.00$21,537.00 $0.00 100.00%
7170.20.333.1100 Instructional Improvement $1,000.00 $0.00 $173.15 $826.85 $0.00 $826.85$1,000.00 $0.00 82.69%
7170.20.611.1100 Instructional Supplies $1,809.00 $0.00 $185.60 $1,623.40 $0.00 $1,623.40$1,809.00 $0.00 89.74%

Fund:  Smart Start - 7170 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $11,054.90 $110,454.08 $39,545.92 $20,701.91 $18,844.01 12.56%

7180.20.111.1100 CERTIFIED SALARIES $6,300.00 $0.00 $6,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$6,300.00 $0.00 0.00%
7180.20.112.1100 NON CERTIFIED SALARIES $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$1,000.00 $0.00 0.00%
7180.20.690.1100 Other Purchased Services $125,000.00 $0.00 $125,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$125,000.00 $0.00 0.00%

Fund:  SCHOOL READINESS GRANT - 7180 $132,300.00 $0.00 $132,300.00 $0.00 $132,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

7182.70.739.2600 Other Equipment $19,936.50 $10,000.00 $19,936.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00$19,936.50 $0.00 0.00%
Fund:  EV Charging Station - 7182 $19,936.50 $0.00 $19,936.50 $10,000.00 $19,936.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

End of Report

$1,118,802.43 $61,895.33 $831,323.17 $287,479.26 $119,831.70 $167,647.56Grand Total: $0.00$1,118,802.43 14.98%
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 Finance And Internal Operations  
 
 2015-16 Revenues For Selected State Grants 
 
 District: 32-Coventry  
 

   
    Education Cost Sharing (ECS) Grant:   
 
  
  1.  2015-16 ECS Entitlement   8,942,234  
  2.  2015-16 Alliance Portion  0  
  3.  2015-16 Net Local ECS Entitlement (Item 1 - Item 2)  8,942,234  
  4.  2015-16 ECS Reduction from MORE Lapse  8,339  
  5.  2015-16 Local ECS Entitlement before pya's (Item 3 - Item 4)  8,933,895  
  6.  2014-15 ECS Prior Year Adjustment   Not Applicable  
  7.  2014-15 Excess Costs Grant Prior Year Adjustment   21,434  
  8.  2015-16 ECS Revenue (Item 5 + Item 6 + Item 7)  8,955,329  
 
  
     Transportation Grant:  
 
   
  1.  2015-16 Public Transportation Entitlement   123,183  
  2.  2014-15 Public Transportation Prior Year Adjustment   0  
  3.  2015-16 Public Transportation Revenue (Sum of Items 1 thru 2)  123,183  
        
  4.  2015-16 Nonpublic Transportation Entitlement   0  
  5.  2014-15 Nonpublic Transportation Prior Year Adjustment   0  
  6.  2015-16 Nonpublic Transportation Revenue (Sum of Items 4 thru 5)  0  
 
  
     Excess Costs Grant    
 
  
               Grant Type I   529,392  
               Grant Type II   35,100  
               Grant Type 3A   0  
               Grant Type IV   0  
               Grant Type 3B   0  
 
  
     Adult Education Grant:   
 
  
  1.  2015-16 Adult Education Entitlement   11,661  
  2.  2014-15 Adult Education Prior Year Adjustment   213  
  3.  2015-16 Adult Education Revenue (Sum of Items 1 thru 2)  11,874  
 
  
     Health Services Grant:   
 
  
  1.  2015-16 Health Services Entitlement   0  
  2.  2014-15 Health Services Prior Year Adjustment   0  
  3.  2015-16 Health Services Revenue (Sum of Items 1 thru 2)  0  
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 Finance And Internal Operations  
 
 Summary of 2015-16 Grant Cap Impact  
 on Public and Nonpublic Transportation,  
 Adult Education and Health Services  
 
 Note: These figures reflect entitlements  
 and may not match the revenue figures provided on the previous page  
 
 
 District: 32-Coventry  
 

   
 
       
   Uncapped  Capped  Entitlement  Percent  
   Entitlement  Entitlement  Impact  Impact  
  
   Public Transportation    489,478  123,183  -366,295  -74.83  
 
  
   Nonpublic Transportation    0  0  0  0.00  
 
  
   Adult Education    12,552  11,661  -891  -7.10  
 
  
   Health Services    0  0  0  0.00  
 
  
   Grant Type I    681,913  529,392  -152,521  -22.37  
   Grant Type II    45,213  35,100  -10,113  -22.37  
   Grant Type 3A    0  0  0  0.00  
   Grant Type IV    0  0  0  0.00  
   Grant Type 3B    0  0  0  0.00  
 
  
  
 
 *  Explanation of Grant Types:   
 
 I (C.G.S. 10-76g(b)) -  District initiated placements whose cost of special education, related services and room & board exceed 4.5 times the previous year's 
Net Current Expenditures per Pupil (NCEP).  
 
 II (C.G.S. 10-76d(e)(2)) -  State agency initiated placements whose cost of special education and related services exceed the previous year's NCEP.   
 
 IIIA (C.G.S. 10-76d(e)(3)) -  State agency initiated placements who reside on state-owned or leased property or in permanent family residences.  Their costs 
of education and related services are reimbursed in full by the state in the current year.  
 
 IV (C.G.S. 10-253(b)) -  State agency initiated placements of regular education children in private residential facilities whose costs of regular education and 
related services exceed the previous year's NCEP.  
 
 IIIB (C.G.S. 10-76g(a)(2)) -   100% funding for districts who provide special education to no-nexus children either residing in DCF facilities or placed by a 
state agency in a private residential facility.  
 
 









 

 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

 

Between 

The Town of Coventry and the Coventry Board of Education   

 

 

This Memorandum of Agreement (the “Agreement”) is entered into by the Town of Coventry 

(the “Town”) and the Coventry Board of Education (the “Board”) regarding the operation of the 

Coventry Preschool Fund. 

 

WHEREAS,  the operation of the Board’s preschool and early childhood education program will 

generate revenue collected for rental fees, tuition payments, grants and transfers from the Town’s 

general fund necessary for the operation of the Board’s program;  

 

WHEREAS, on or about June 15, 2015, the Town Council unanimously voted to create a special 

revenue fund for the Board’s preschool and early childhood education program (the “Coventry 

Preschool Fund”) in order to receive revenues and record expenditures for the program 

supervised by the Board; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the Town and the Board agree as follows with respect to the Coventry 

Preschool Fund: 

 

1) All revenue received under the Coventry Preschool Fund shall be for the sole 

purpose of payment of expenditures and costs associated with the administration 

by the Board of its preschool and early childhood education Program.  Examples 

of such expenditures and costs may include building maintenance, salaries and 

benefits, consumables, and capital outlay.   

 

 2) All reports associated with the conduct of the Coventry Preschool Fund shall be  

  sent and maintained by the Board’s Business Manager.   

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement. 

 

 

 

_____________________________    ___________________________  

John Elsesser, Town Manager    Date 

Town of Coventry 

 

 

 

_____________________________    ___________________________  

David J. Petrone, Superintendent of Schools   Date 

Coventry Board of Education 
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DRAFT

Temporary freeze through September 1 to allow the impact of State cuts to become fully evident

Capital budgetary Hold

1 Summer Road Program  270,000

2 School Computers 150,000 $75,000 50%

3 Town Hall Computer Upgrades 36,700 $18,850 50%

4 Classroom furniture 30,000 $30,000

5 Police admin. vehicle 22,500 $22,500

6 SCBA fire paks\ hose 15,000

7 Fire gear 20,000

8 Open Space Fund 25,000 $25,000  delay transfer to open space fund.  

9 Pat. Park:  Lodge furnace replacement 17,000

10 CNREF 200,000

11 Town Hall VOIP telephone hardware 30,000

12 Small senior van replacement:  grant match 10,000 waitng  for grant decision

13 Zero radius mower-small 12,500

14 CHS Hurlock gym floor refinishing 27,500 checking on timing

15 Fire scba air tank compressor CVFA 65,000

16 Lake management;  Fanwort & flyboard 37,587

TOTAL 968,787 $171,350 subtotal

Lease purchase

budget revised budget payment

Quint $350,000 $210,000 $76,000 See note

tanker $300,000 $320,000 $32,500 See note

backhoe $123,000 $123,000 $13,500 $13,500

total $773,000 $653,000 $122,000

$13,500 subtotal

$184,850 Freeze total

Note:  Revised budget estimate is a savings of $120,000  for purchases and  between 20K and 30k annual savings.

The quint was budgeted for a 7 year lease and tanker for  a 10 year lease.  I suggest that we consider

taking the  savings and convert both to a shorter lease of maybe 5  years to save interest expenses.   

Alternatively we could keep the same timeframe and take a budget savings in FY 17 and subsquent budget years.
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